September 14, 2023
REGISTERED MAIL

David Perlis BN: 10753 4893 RR0001
Director ) Case # : 8207154
Les Ecoles Juives Populaires et Les Ecoles Peretz Inc. /

Jewish People’s Schools and Peretz Schools Inc.
6502 Kildare Road
Cote Saint-Luc QC H4W 3B8

Dear David Perlis:
Subject: Notice of Penalty

We are writing further to our July 4, 2022, letter (copy enclosed), in which you were
invited to submit representations as to why the Canada Revenue Agency (CRA) should
not assess a penalty and suspend the receipting privileges and qualified donee status of
Les Ecoles Juives Populaires et Les Ecoles Peretz Inc. / Jewish People’s Schools and
Peretz Schools Inc. (the Organization) in accordance with sections 188.1 and/or 188.2 of
the Income Tax Act.

We received your written response of August 15, 2022, (the Representations) in which
you:

a) agreed with the subsection 188.1(7) penalty that we proposed to assess in our
July 4, 2022, letter, and thus did not provide any representations to support that
the penalty we proposed was not reasonable; but

b) did not agree with the paragraph 188.2(2)(c) suspension that we proposed to
assess in our July 4, 2022, letter. In your representations, you explained why in
your view assessing such a suspension would be unreasonable.

Following a review of the Representations, the CRA will proceed with the assessment of
the penalty but will not proceed with the suspension. Below we provide our response to
the Representations.

Area of non-compliance subject to penalty

Incorrect Information Penalty — Subsection 188.1(7) of the Act

In our letter dated July 4, 2022, we proposed to assess a penalty under subsection
188.1(7) of the Act against the Organization for issuing official donation receipts (ODRS)
that contained incorrect information.



As detailed in the above-mentioned letter, we explained that we were of the view that the
criteria for assessing a penalty under subsection 188.1(7) of the Act, in both years of the
audit period, were met because:

o the ODRs were not issued in accordance with Act and the regulations;

e the Organization issued ODRs with inflated donation values that it knew to be
inaccurate;

e the difference between the correct donation value and the donation value listed for
each ODR is material; and

e the non-compliance had previously been identified in a prior audit and addressed
with a letter of undertaking (LOU).

In total, over the two-year audit period, the Organization issued over $7,700,000 in ODRs
that contained incorrect information, and we proposed to assess the following penalties
under subsection 188.1(7) of the Act:

Fiscal Period Type of Sanction ~ Sanction Sanctioned Sanction
Ending % Amount
June 30, 2014 Incorrect 5% $4,226,038 $211,302
information
June 30, 2015 Incorrect 5% $3,543,714 $177,186
information
Total $7,769,752 $388,488

In the Representations of August 15, 2022, the Organization indicated that it will not
contest the application of this proposed penalty. Therefore, the failure to issue donation
receipts in accordance with the Act and the Regulations is subject to a penalty under
subsection 188.1(7) of the Act.

Consequently, for each of the reasons mentioned in our letter dated July 4, 2022, we will
assess a penalty against the Organization pursuant to subsection 188.1(7) of the Act.

Suspension for issuing ODRs not in accordance with the Act and the Regulations —
Paragraph 188.2(2)(c) of the Act

In our letter dated July 4, 2022, we proposed to suspend the Organization’s registered
status under paragraph 188.2(2)(c) of the Act for issuing ODRs that contained incorrect
information. In that letter, we explained that it would be reasonable to suspend the
Organization for the identified non-compliance regarding the failure to meet the
legislative requirements listed in the Act and the Regulations regarding the contents of
the Organization’s ODRs. This non-compliance has resulted in the Organization
providing its donors with donation tax credits/deductions that materially exceeded what
those credits/deduction would have been had the Organization prepared the ODRs in
accordance with the Act and the Regulations.



Notably, the Organization’s inflated ODRs were directly related to its failure to meet the
guidelines outlined in 1C75-23, Tuition Fees and Charitable Donations Paid to Privately
Supported Secular and Religious Schools.

Representations

In the Representations of August 15, 2022, the Organization provided the following
information and explanations for why it does not agree with our July 4, 2022, proposal to
suspend the Organization under paragraph 188.2(2)(c) of the Act:

e The Representations explained that the circumstance with which the Organization
is presently faced, only occurred as a result of unauthorized misconduct by the

Organization’s then Director of Finance and Administration (DFA),
did not inform the Organization’s
volunteer board of all of the decisions made regarding the donation value of

the ODRs|Jfjwas preparing and issuing on the Organization’s behalf. As such,
the Organization was unaware of hnon-compliam actions until the

current audit.

e The proposed suspension will negatively impact both the Organization itself, and
also third parties who bore no responsibility for the non-compliance issue raised
by the CRA in the July 4, 2022, letter, namely the students and their parents.

e Should the CRA suspend the Organization as proposed, the Organization would
likely lose students. This loss of students would lead to a decrease in the
Organization’s revenues which it requires to provide its charitable activities. The
decreased revenues could also lead to the Organization having to lay off some of
its teachers and/or other employees.

While the Organization regrets the non-compliance and acknowledges that the
Organization itself is ultimately accountable for the actions of its employees, including.
hit does not consider the uncovered non-compliance as a systemic issue that
cannot be adequately addressed and rectified. As such, the Organization believes that the
most reasonable compliance measures to conclude the current audit are the assessment of
an incorrect information penalty under subsection 188.1(7) of the Act, and a compliance
agreement that would provide corrective measures, that if implemented, would improve
the Organization’s ability to prevent the non-compliance from recurring in future years.

Our response to the Representations

In the Representations, the Organization has claimed that the issuance of materially
incorrect ODRs resulted from the unauthorized actions of_ the
Organization’s DFA. By doing so, the Organization minimized its direct role in the
preparation and issuance of the ODRs by claiming that it was ignorant that there were
any concerns regarding the value of the ODRs it issued during the audit period. However,
given the materiality of the non-compliance that we have identified! it remains our view
that the Organization’s negligence in this regard is unacceptable.

! The materiality is two-fold: the number of ODRs during the audit period were in the hundreds, while the
donation values were in excess of $7,000,000.



Regardless of the level of trust the Organization had in its DFA, it was the Organization’s
responsibility to ensure that its employee’s work was meeting the required accounting
standards and legislative requirements. Since the Organization did not exercise oversight
over its DFA’s work, the Organization failed to fulfill this responsibility.

It is our view that the Organization’s lack of oversight ovem role within
the Organization demonstrates a lack of internal control and lack ot duty of care exhibited
by both the Organization’s Head of School (HOS) and its board of directors. The internal
control measures implemented by the Organization during the audit period indicated that
the DFA must report to the HOS; however, the HOS does not have the experience or

capacity to oversee the DFA’s work. The board of directors relied heavily on the DFA
and only had a general oversight of her work because they had trust in her abilities.

Despite granting its DFA’s relative autonomy to perform their core job functions, it was
the responsibility of the Organization’s board of directors and its HOS to be aware of the
work that was being conducted by the DFA. This responsibility was particularly
important given that the Organization advertised the potential tax advantages the school
fees could present a potential student on its website. Given these potential tax advantages,
the Organization should have ensured that its ODRs were correct and were based on a
reasonable and verifiable calculation method, in accordance with 1C75-23, Tuition Fees
and Charitable Donations Paid to Privately Supported Secular and Religious Schools.

Additionally, the non-compliance the audit identified with the Organization’s ODRs was
not isolated to a limited number of ODRs. Rather, the non-compliance effected several
hundred ODRs per year and totalled over $7,700,000 during the two-year audit period
alone. Accordingly, we believe that given the prevalence of the non-compliance, the
Organization should have been aware of the above concerns, and almost certainly would
have been, had the Organization employed an acceptable level of internal controls and
maintained an acceptable level of oversight over its DFA’s work.

In spite of our ongoing concerns with respect to the Organization’s non-compliance, we
have decided to not apply the suspension for the following reasons.

First, the Organization recognized that its board of directors is ultimately accountable for
the action of its employees and has accepted the assessment of the subsection 188.1(7)
penalty we proposed on July 4, 2022.

Second, the Organization has committed itself to applying corrective measures to ensure
the accuracy of the official donation receipts it issues going forward. This includes the
Organization both instituting a complete and detailed review of the cost per pupil
calculation by its Treasurer with the support of the Finance Committee and ensuring that
no change to those processes would be made without prior approval from its external
auditors. The Organization will also enact specific written policies in respect to the
process of calculating the cost per pupil to ensure that it is reasonable and supportable.



Conclusion

While the audit findings support our initial conclusion that it would be reasonable to
suspend the Organization’s receipting privileges under paragraph 188.2(2)(c) of the Act
for issuing official donation receipts not in accordance with the Act and the Regulations,
taking into consideration the Organization’s representations and commitment to
implement corrective measures in order to bring itself into compliance, we have
concluded that a suspension of the Organization’s receipting privileges is not a necessary
consequence to discourage the Organization from remaining non-compliant in its
receipting practices. As such, we have decided not to suspend the Organization’s
qualified donee status under paragraph 188.2(2)(c) of the Act at this time.

Our decision to not suspend the Organization should not be interpreted to mean we do not
believe that the identified non-compliance was neither material nor subject to a
suspension. As identified in this letter, and in our previous correspondences with the
Organization, the non-compliance was material and resulted in inflated ODRs being
issued that totalled more than $7,700,000 during the two-year audit period.

It is our expectation that the Organization will implement corrective measures to ensure
that its receipting practices going forward comply with the Act and the Regulations.
Failure to implement corrective measures may result in the revocation of the
Organization’s registration in accordance with paragraph 168(1)(d) of the Act.

Penalty assessment

The penalty to be assessed by the CRA is calculated as follows:

Fiscal period ending June 30, 2014 | June 30, 2015
Amounts reported as eligible amounts stated $4,226,038 $3,543,714
on all official donation receipts issued with
incorrect information

188.1(7) Incorrect information 5% 5%
Total penalty owing per subsection 188.1(7) $211,302 $177,186

In accordance with subsection 189(6.3) of the Act, the penalty may be paid to an eligible
donee as defined in subsection 188(1.3). An eligible donee in respect of a particular
charity is a registered charity:

1. of which more than 50% of the members of the board of directors or trustees of
the registered charity deal at arm's length with each member of the board of
directors or trustees of the particular charity;
that is not subject to a suspension of tax-receipting privileges;
that has no unpaid liabilities under the Income Tax Act or the Excise Tax Act;
that has filed all its information returns; and
that is not subject to a security certificate under the Charities Registration
(Security Information) Act.

grwn



The CRA requires the following documentation to confirm that the eligible donee
received the penalty payment:

e aletter addressed to the Director, Compliance Division, (mailed to the address
below), signed by an authorized representative of the eligible donee, confirming
the organization meets the definition of an eligible donee, that the penalty
payment was received and the amount paid; and

e acopy of either the cancelled cheque or evidence of a non-cash transfer.

Please note that in accordance with subsection 149.1(1.1) of the Act, a penalty payment
made to an eligible donee shall not be deemed to be an amount expended on charitable
activities nor a gift made to a qualified donee.

Conversely, should you choose to make your payment to the CRA, please make the
cheque payable to the “Receiver General for Canada”. For more information about
payments by cheque, go to canada.ca/en/revenue-agency/services/
about-canada-revenue-agency-cra/pay-cheque.html.

In either case, all documentation regarding the penalty payment should be mailed to:

Charities Directorate
Canada Revenue Agency
Ottawa, ON K1A 0L5

The penalty is effective on the mailing date of the Notice of assessment, which will be
sent to you separately, and by virtue of paragraph 189(9)(b) of the Act, any amount of the
penalty that remains unpaid as of the day that is one year after the mailing date of the
Notice of assessment is subject to interest in accordance with subsection 161(11) of the
Act.

Failure to pay this penalty amount or make arrangements for payment will result in the
CRA reconsidering its decision not to proceed with the issuance of a notice of intention
to revoke the registration of the Organization in the manner described in subsection
168(1) of the Act.

If you have any questions or require further information or clarification regarding the
penalty payment, please contact Karen Lockridge at 905-706-7792 or you can contact the
Charities Directorate’s Client Services area toll-free at 1-800-267-2384.



Appeal process

Should the Organization choose to object to the Notice of assessment in accordance with
subsection 165(1) of the Act, a written Notice of objection, with the Organization’s
business number, the reasons for objection and all relevant facts, must be filed within 90
days from the mailing of the Notice of assessment.

The Notice of objection should be sent to:

Assistant Commissioner

Appeals Intake Centre

Post Office Box 2006, Station Main
Newmarket ON L3Y OE9

Public notice

By virtue of paragraph 241(3.2)(g) of the Act, the following information relating to the
Organization’s penalty assessment will be posted on the Canada.ca/charities-giving
website. While the effective date of the penalty is the date of the Notice of assessment,
the CRA will delay posting this information online until the Organization has exhausted
its appeal rights, should it decide to object to the assessment of this penalty. Should the
Organization choose to not exercise its appeal rights, the penalty will be posted online
after 90 days of the date of the Notice of assessment, which will be sent to you
separately.

Penalty
Reason for penalty: Incorrect information on official donation receipts
Amount of penalty: $388,488
Income Tax Act reference: 188.1(7)

A registered charity must comply with all provisions of the Act. The CRA strongly
encourages the Organization to take appropriate actions to remedy the issue that led to the
assessment of the penalty which may be subject to a future review.

Other areas of non-compliance, not subject to penalty

In the Representations, the Organization provided detailed explanations to address the
following areas of non-compliance detailed in our letter dated July 4, 2022.

History of repeated non-compliance

In our July 4, 2022, letter, we indicated that the Organization has a “history of repeated
non-compliance regarding its receipting practices” and that “In multiple audits, including
the current audit” the CRA has found that the Organization “does not meet the legislative
requirements listed in the Act and the regulations regarding the contents of the ODRs”.



Representations

In the Representations, the Organization indicated that certain references made in the
July 4, 2022, letter were incomplete and/or incorrect. The Representations mentioned that
before the current audit, only one previous audit, which was only in relation to the fiscal
year ended June 30, 2001, was performed by the CRA.

Our response to the Representations

We acknowledge that our explanation was not accurate as we had not found the
receipting-related issues in multiple audits, but only a single audit which was concluded
in March of 2003 with a LOU. We apologize for the error and resulting confusion
regarding this matter. However, our July 4, 2022, letter was correct in that the receipting-
related non-compliance identified in this audit was a repeated non-compliance issue as it
was indeed identified in our previous audit. As such, while we accept this representation
and apologize for our error, our decision to assess an incorrect information penalty under
subsection 188.1(7) of the Act is unaffected.

Advantages not listed on official donation receipts.

In our original proposal letter dated October 5, 20212, we informed the Organization that
its ODRs were non compliant as the ODRs did not include a complete description of the
advantages that certain donors received when they made gifts to the Organization.

Representations
The Representations explained that whenever there was an advantage, the amount of the
advantage was included on the ODR.

Our response to the Representations

We acknowledge that the Organization’s ODRs did display the advantage amount (where
applicable); however, the ODRs did not include a description of the advantages. This
remains a non-compliance issue that the Organization must address to ensure that its
ODRs are fully compliant with the Act and the Regulations.

The serial numbers for the Organization’s official donation receipts are not in a
logical order

In our letter dated October 5, 2021, one of our audit findings was that the serial numbers
of the Organization’s ODRs did not follow a logical order. We advised the Organization
that is was its responsibility to ensure that it maintain its information in a manner that
enables the Minister (that is, the CRA) to verify the correctness of such information.

2 Note that the findings of this letter were replaced by our second letter dated July 4, 2022. We are referring
to our October 5, 2021, here as the Representations included references to audit findings that were listed
only in the October 5, 2021, letter. To provide administrative fairness, we believe that it is important that
we address those representations even though the non-compliance issues in question were not addressed in
our July 4, 2022, letter nor did they result in the financial sanctions.



Representations

The Representations explained that the statement regarding the illogical sequencing of
the serial numbers is incorrect since their receipting software i uses a logical
numerical sequencing that starts from one (1) at the beginning of every calendar year.
The missing jcal documents were children’s art and fitness tax receipts and RL-24
slips that the system also issues, in addition to ODRs. One feature of the

system is when mistakes are made in one or multiple receipts, all receipts are cancelle
and their numbers are not reattributed. For example, if the Organization prepares 150
receipts and later realizes that the date is incorrect on every receipt, all receipts are
cancelled and new receipts with new numbers are issued.

Our response to the Representations

We have considered the representations and acknowledge that the missing ODRs were
the result of the Organization using the numbering sequence to issue other tax credits and
RL-24 slips. Please note that if the Organization prepared an ODR that contained
incorrect information, but has not sent it to the donor, the charity can prepare a new
receipt. However, the charity must keep both copies of the original receipt and mark the
respective ODRs as “cancelled”.

We trust the foregoing fully explains our position.

Yours sincerely,

Sharmila Khare
Director General
Charities Directorate

Enclosure
- CRA letter dated July 4, 2022
- Organization's response of August 15, 2022
- CRA letter dated October 5, 2021
- Organization's response of March 23, 2022

C'C.: _



July 4, 2022

Registered Mail

David Perlis BN: 10753 4893 RR0001
President File No.: 0156919

LES ECOLES JUIVES POPULAIRES ET LES ECOLES PERETZ INC. /

JEWISH PEOPLE'S SCHOOLS AND PERETZ SCHOOLS INC.

6502 Kildare

Cote Saint-Luc QC H4W 3B8

Dear David Perlis :

Subject: Audit of LES ECOLES JUIVES POPULAIRES ET LES ECOLES
PERETZ INC. / JEWISH PEOPLE'S SCHOOLS AND PERETZ SCHOOLS INC.

This letter results from the audit of LES ECOLES JUIVES POPULAIRES ET LES
ECOLES PERETZ INC. / JEWISH PEOPLE'S SCHOOLS AND PERETZ SCHOOLS
INC. (the Organization) conducted by the Canada Revenue Agency (CRA). The audit
related to the operations of the Organization for the period from July 1, 2013 to June 30,
2015.

We received the Organization’s letter dated March 23, 2022 (enclosed), responding to our
administrative fairness letter of October 5, 2021 (enclosed) in which we proposed to
assess a false information penalty and suspension to the Organization under subsection
188.1(9) and paragraph 188.2(2)(c) of the Income Tax Act (the Act).

In its March 23, 2022 letter (the Representations) the Organization acknowledges its role
in the non-compliance identified in our October 5, 2021 letter, but requested that the
CRA consider a less severe resolution to the current audit. Specifically, the Organization
requested that the CRA consider a Compliance Agreement to address the non-
compliance.

Despite the Organization’s representations, we maintain our position that the
Organization has not complied with either the requirements of the Income Tax Act (the
Act) or the corrective measures that it had agreed to implement in a previous Letter of
undertaking (LOU) with the CRA. The LOU, dated March 21, 2003 (enclosed),
specifically addressed the type of non-compliance that the current audit has identified.
Accordingly, given the Organization’s history of repeated non-compliance regarding its
receipting practices, it is our view that a Compliance Agreement is not a reasonable
compliance measure to address the identified non-compliance.

We acknowledge the significant financial impact that assessing the proposed false
information penalty would have on the Organization and its ability to continue delivering
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its programs in pursuit of fulfilling its charitable purposes. In this regard, in the
Representations the Organization explained how “Applying the Penalty would be
financially catastrophic and would threaten the Organization’s ability to continue
operating. The proposed penalty constitutes approximately 76% of the total value of the
Organization’s net asset [sic]. It is likely that a requirement to pay the penalty in full
would render the charity insolvent.”

Given the above referenced concern, we are no longer considering assessing a false
information financial penalty and suspension, and are now proposing an incorrect
information penalty under subsection 188.1(7) of the Act, along with a proposal to
suspend the Organization’s registered status under paragraph 188.2(2)(c) of the Act.

As we explained our audit findings in detail in our October 5, 2021 administrative
fairness letter, we will not be including the analysis again in this letter. Our prior letter is
enclosed and can be referred to for further information. In this letter, we explain why it is
our view that the two sanctions listed in the preceding paragraph should be assessed?.

The purpose of this letter is to outline our decision to propose a different compliance
measure in response to the audit findings and initial representations. The revised
compliance measures in this letter replace the financial sanction and suspension proposed
in our letter dated October 5, 20212. Accordingly, any additional representations that the
Organization prepares for, and submits to, the CRA should be made in response only to
the compliance measures considered in this letter.

As we are presenting revised compliance measures, the Organization will have another
opportunity to respond to our audit findings and present additional representations.
Additionally, we will address all of the Organizations representations in detail at the
conclusion of the audit; including the Representations that were provided by the
Organization on March 23, 2022.

Areas of non-compliance Reference

1. | Failed to issue donation receipts in accordance with the | 149.1(2), 168(1)(d),
Act and/or its Regulations

a. Failed to meet general requirements of the Reg. 3500 and 3501
Income Tax Regulations
b. Incorrect information 188.1(7), 188.2(2)(c)

! That is, a financial sanction under subsection 188.1(7) of the Act, and a suspension under paragraph
188.2(2)(c) of the Act.

2 That is, a false information sanction under subsection 188.1(9), and a suspension under paragraph
188.2(1)(c).
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As a registered charity, the Organization must comply with the law. If it fails to comply
with the law, it may either be subject to sanctions under sections 188.1° and/or 188.2* of
the Act, and/or have its registered charity status revoked in the manner described in
section 168 of the Act.

This letter describes the non-compliance identified by the CRA relating to the legislative
and common law requirements applicable to registered charities, and which may be
subject to sanctions under the Act. The Organization will also be provided with the
opportunity to make representations or present additional information as to why a
sanction should not be applied.

The balance of this letter describes the identified area of non-compliance and the sanction
proposed in further detail.

Identified area of non-compliance

1. Failed to issue donation receipts in accordance with the Act and/or its
Regulations/Issuing receipts containing incorrect information

a. Failed to meet general requirements of the Income Tax Regulations

In both the LOU and the Representations, the Organization acknowledged that it is
committed to ensuring that it will be fully compliant in the future with both the Act and
the CRA’s policies and guidance products. While the Representations were specifically
related to the Organization’s failure to meet the terms of the CRA’s split-receipting
guidance and the publication IC75-23, Tuition Fees and Charitable Donations Paid to
Privately Supported Secular and Religious Schools as well, the Organization is also
required to extend its commitment to ensuring that it meets the general requirements
established in Regulation 3501(1).

Our current audit found that during the audit period the Organization failed to include the
following information on its official donation receipts (ODRs) as required by Regulation
3501(2):

e adescription of the advantage, if any, in respect of the gift and the amount of that
advantage®; and
o the serial number of the ODR, where the issuance of the ODRs follows a logical
numerical sequencing. For example:
o The ODRs for the period of January 1, 2013 to December 31, 2013 follow
the receipt order from 2 to 549, then 615, 616, 800, 801, 803, 808 and 809.

3 Financial sanctions are assessed under Section 188.1 of the Act.

# Suspensions of a registered charity’s authority to issue official donation receipt, and qualified donee
status, are assessed under section 188.2 of the Act.

5 In most cases the advantages received by the Organization’s donors were the portions of the donations
(that is, the tuition payments) that were related to the provision of secular instruction.
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This makes it appears as though the ODRs numbered 550 to 614, and 617
to 799, and 802, 804, 805, 806, 807 are missing;

o The ODRs for the period of January 1, 2014 to December 31, 2014 are
numbered from 2297 to 2593; and

o The ODRs for the period of January 1, 2015 to December 31, 2015 are
numbered from 580 to 815.

b. Incorrect Information

As outlined in our letter dated October 5, 2021, we found that the Organization has issued
ODRs that contained false information, and as a result of this finding we proposed to
assess a subsection 188.1(9) penalty against the Organization. If we were to assess this
penalty as per our proposal, we would also be required to suspend the Organization under
paragraph 188.2(1)(c) of the Act as the subsection 188.1(9) in each year it would have
exceeded $25,000.

For the reasons identified in our letter dated October 5, 2021, we maintain our view that
the Organization displayed culpable conduct when it issued erroneous ODRs and that it
would be reasonable for us to assess a false information penalty under subsection
188.1(9) of the Act. However, in its Representations the Organization has described the
significant financial impact to itself that would result if we were to assess such a penalty
against the Organization, and we acknowledge the significance of the financial impact
that would result from the previously proposed penalty.

While we maintain our position that a subsection 188.1(9) could be assessed to address
the non-compliance, in our letter dated October 5, 2021 we failed to consider less
punitive sanctions that can also be used to address the receipting related non-compliance
identified by the audit.

The purpose of this letter is to document our decision to propose the assessment of a
penalty under subsection 188.1(7) of the Act and a suspension under paragraph
188.2(2)(c) of the Act.

188.1(7) Incorrect information

Except where subsection (8)® or (9) applies, every registered charity, registered
Canadian amateur athletic association and registered journalism organization that
issues, in a taxation year, a receipt for a gift otherwise than in accordance with
this Act and the regulations is liable for the taxation year to a penalty equal to 5%
of the amount reported on the receipt as representing the amount in respect of
which a taxpayer may claim a deduction under subsection 110.1(1) or a credit
under subsection 118.1(3).

6 Subsection 188.1(8) of the Act is a penalty that is assessed for a subsequent assessment of an incorrect
information penalty within a 5-year period.
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188.2(2) Notice of suspension — General

The Minister may give notice by registered mail to a person referred to in any of
paragraphs (a) to (c) of the definition “qualified donee™” in subsection 149.1(1)
that the authority of the person to issue an official receipt referred to in Part
XXXV of the Income Tax Regulations is suspended for one year from the day
that is seven days after the day on which the notice is mailed

(c) in the case of a person referred to in paragraph (a) of the definition
“qualified donee” in subsection 149.1(1), if the person has issued a receipt for
a gift otherwise than in accordance with this Act and the regulations.

Audit findings

As explained both in our letter dated October 5, 2021 and earlier in this letter, the audit
found that the Organization issued ODRs that contained errors. The errors led to the
majority of the Organization’s donors receiving ODRs that were in excess of the correct
value of the gift that they had made to the Organization.

In the Representations, the Organization did not provide documentary evidence to
support that the ODRs were accurate. Rather, as indicated above, the Organization
acknowledged that each of the identified ODRs contained inflated donation values and
attributed the inflated donation values to the unauthorized misconduct of || Gz

B (1 Organization’s Director of Finance and Administration, and to its lack of
oversight over the work _conducted for the Organization.

Accordingly, we are now proposing a penalty under subsection 188.1(7) for issuing
ODRs that contained incorrect information.

The non-compliance the Organization exhibited when it issued over $7,700,000 in ODRs
containing incorrect information meets the criteria for the application of a penalty under
subsection 188.1(7) of the Act. Given that:

e the ODRs were not issued in accordance with the Act and the regulations;

e the Organization issued inflated ODRs that it knew to be inaccurate;

o the difference between the correct donation value and the donation value listed for
each ODR is material®; and

e the non-compliance had previously been identified in a prior audit and addressed
with an LOU.

" The definition of qualified donee includes registered charities, such as the Organization.

8 As explained in our letter dated October 5, 2021 (enclosed), in the 2013-2014 fiscal period several ODRs
were issued for $425.08 ($2,425.08 - $2,000) more than the correct donation amount, while in the 2014-
2015 fiscal period the discrepancy was $950.66 ($2,950.66 - $2,000). Please refer to the enclosed letter for
more information in this regard.
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It is our view that the non-compliance warrants the application of an incorrect
information penalty under subsection 188.1(7) of the Act. It is also our view the non-
compliance is material and supports the application of a suspension of the Organization’s
registered status under paragraph 188.2(2)(c) of the Act.

Penalty proposed

Based on the audit findings, it is our view that the Organization issued ODRs with
incorrect information. As a result, we are proposing to assess a penalty under subsection
188.1(7) of the Act. The penalty is applicable in situations wherein a person, such as a
qualified donees, makes an incorrect statement.

Penalty calculation:

LES ECOLES JUIVES POPULAIRES ET LES ECOLES PERETZ INC. /
JEWISH PEOPLE'S SCHOOLS AND PERETZ SCHOOLS INC.

Fiscal Period Type of Sanction Sanction Sanctioned Sanction

Ending % Amount®
June 30, 2014  Incorrect information®® 5% $4,226,038 $211,302
June 30, 2015  Incorrect information 5% $3,543,714 $177,186
Total $7,769,752 $388,488

Suspension proposed

Furthermore, paragraph 188.2(2)(c) of the Act provides, where a person has issued a
receipt otherwise than in accordance with the Act and the regulations, the “Minister may
give notice [...] that the authority of the person to issue an official donation receipt [...]
is suspended for one year from the day that is seven days after the day on which the
notice is mailed.”

In multiple audits, including the current audit, we have found that the Organization does
not meet the legislative requirements listed in the Act and its Regulations regarding the
contents of ODRs. We have also repeatedly identified instances wherein the Organization
has issued ODRs to its donors which provided the donors donation tax credits/deductions
that materially exceeded what the credits/deductions should have been.

Given the materiality and severity of the non-compliance, and given that the Organization
has displayed a history of non-compliant receipting practices, we propose that the
Organization’s charitable status be suspended under paragraph 188.2(2)(c) of the Act.

% This represents the total of the amounts reported as eligible amounts stated on all official donation
receipts issued with incorrect information.

10 This penalty is assessed under subsection 188.1(7) of the Act, and is assessed against the total amount
reported on the receipt as representing the amount in respect of which a taxpayer may claim a deduction or
a credit.



In summary

Based on the above audit findings, we are considering financially sanctioning and
suspending the Organization for issuing ODRs containing incorrect information. It is our
view that there are grounds to assess an incorrect information penalty under subsection
188.1(7) of the Act. It is also our view that there are grounds to suspend the
Organization’s authority to issue official donation receipts for one year under paragraph
188.2(2)(c) for issuing official donation receipts not in according with the Act and the
regulations.

The Organization's options:
a) Respond

Should you choose to make representations regarding this proposal, please
provide your written representations and any additional information regarding the
findings outlined above within 30 days from the date of this letter. After
considering the representations submitted by the Organization, we will decide on
the appropriate course of action, which may include:
e no compliance action necessary;
e the issuance of an educational letter;
e resolving these issues through the implementation of a Compliance
Agreement;
e the application of penalties and/or suspensions provided for in sections
188.1 and/or 188.2 of the Act; or

b) Do not respond

You may choose not to respond. In that case, we may proceed with the application
of penalties and/or suspensions described in sections 188.1 and/or 188.2 of the
Act.

If you appoint a third party to represent you in this matter, please send us a written
authorization with the party’s name, contact information, and clearly specify the
appropriate access granted to the party to discuss the file with us. For more information
on how to authorize a representative, go on our website at
https://www.canada.ca/en/revenue-agency/services/forms-publications/forms/aut-
01.html.


https://www.canada.ca/en/revenue-agency/services/forms-publications/forms/aut-01.html
https://www.canada.ca/en/revenue-agency/services/forms-publications/forms/aut-01.html
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If you have any questions or require further information or clarification, please do not
hesitate to contact me at the numbers below. My team leader, Robert Bill, may also be
reached at 514-229-0589

Yours sincerely,

Sophie Nguyen
Audit Division
Montreal Tax Services Office (TSO)

Telephone:  (438) 334-0699

Facsimile: (514) 283-2769

Address: 305 Rene-Levesque Boulevard West
Montreal QC H2Z 1A6

Enclosure :  Letter of undertaking dated March 21, 2003

Administrative fairness letter dated October 5, 2021
Representations dated March 23, 2021



August 15, 2022
PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL

DELIVERED VIA FAX_

CANADA REVENUE AGENCY
Audit Division

Montreal Tax Services Office (TSO)
300 Rene-Levesque Boulevard West
Montreal, Qc, H2Z 1A6

To the attention of Ms. Sophie Nguyen
Dear Ms. Nguyen:

Re: Additional submissions presented by the Jewish People’s Schools and Peretz
Schools Inc. (the “Charity”) to the Canada Revenue Agency (the “CRA”)
following the issuance of the correspondence dated July 4, 2022 (the “Second
Administrative Fairness Letter” or the “SAFL”)

We are writing to provide the Charity’s response to the Second Administrative Fairness
Letter (SAFL) sent to the Charity on or about July 4, 2022 (a copy of the SAFL is attached
as Schedule A). The SAFL proposes to assess a penalty for issuing receipts containing
incorrect information (the “New Monetary Penalty”) and to suspend the Charity’s authority
to issue official donation receipts for a period of one year pursuant to subsection 188.1(7)

and paragraph 188.2(2)(c) of the Income Tax Act (the “ITA”), respectively.

The Charity has carefully reviewed the SAFL and is most appreciative of the decision of the
CRA not to impose the penalty under subsection 188.1(9) of the ITA (the “Previous
Penalty”) as previously proposed in the initial administrative fairness letter dated October 5,
2021 (the “Administrative Fairness Letter’ or the “AFL”). The financial impact of the
Previous Penalty would have been extremely significant for the Charity and its ability to
continue delivering its programs in pursuit of its charitable purposes. Despite the fact that
the New Monetary Penalty proposed in the SAFL will also negatively impact the Charity by
depriving it of a material amount that would have been used to pursue its charitable
activities, the Charity has decided not to present additional arguments to the CRA against its

application.
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In the attached additional submissions to the SAFL, the Charity is solely addressing the
issue of the proposal to suspend the Charity’s authority to issue official donation receipts for
a period of one year. We respectfully submit that the proposed suspension is not warranted
in this circumstance. Suspensions of this nature are normally reserved for circumstances in
which a Charity has demonstrated a pattern of wilful disregard or indifference towards the
rules in the Act. That is not the case for the Charity. As addressed in our submissions in
response to the AFL, the receipting errors identified in the audit were solely the result of
misconduct by a single employee, which the Charity addressed immediately upon
discovering it. For a charity that has or is demonstrating a clear commitment to compliance,
a suspension of receipting privileges is unnecessarily punitive. Furthermore, the proposed
suspension would definitely lead to negative outcomes, not only for the Charity, but also for
the parents (donors) of the students and the students themselves. The suspension would
also preclude the Charity from fundraising in order to cover the cost of its general
operations. It goes without saying that the ability to fundraise is an essential activity for a

private school in Canada.
The attached additional submissions memorandum addresses the following items:
e Comments on the SAFL to address incomplete and/or incorrect statements;

e Comments on the other area of alleged non-compliance regarding the donation

receipts issued by the Charity during the periods audited;

¢ Negative impacts of the suspension for the Charity, the parents of the students and

the students;
e Proposed sanction.

As previously mentioned, the Charity’s objective is entirely aligned with that of the CRA to
do everything possible to understand how the issue arose and to ensure that it is fully

corrected.

We believe that upon reviewing the additional submissions, it will be evident that these

circumstances do not warrant the suspension of the Charity’s registered status and that
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these issues can be addressed adequately and more appropriately with a compliance

agreement.
If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at your convenience.

Trusting the whole to your satisfaction,

Yours truly,




1.

2.

4.

SUBMISSIONS MEMORANDUM

In its correspondence dated July 4, 2022 (the “Second Administrative Fairness
Letter” or the “SAFL”) attached as Schedule A, the CRA proposed to assess the
Charity a penalty for issuing official donation receipts containing incorrect
information under subsection 188.1(7) of the Income Tax Act (the “ITA”) (the
‘New Monetary Penalty”) along with a proposal to suspend the Charity’s
authority to issue official donation receipts for a period of one year under
paragraph 188.2(2)(c) of the ITA.

As noted in the cover letter, this submissions memorandum only addresses the
proposal of the CRA to suspend the Charity’s registered status for a period of
one year, as the Charity has decided not to contest the application of the

proposed New Monetary Penalty.

In this submissions memorandum, we respectfully submit that, the proposed
suspension of receipting privileges is unwarranted and excessively punitive in the
circumstances. The Charity is committed to utmost compliance and has worked
diligently since uncovering the misconduct by a single employee that resulted in
the issuance of receipts. The Charity never intended to issue receipts with
incorrect information, and it was only as a result of the unauthorized actions of a
single employee. The proposed suspension would be an unreasonable hardship,
not only on the Charity, but also the Charity’s students and their parents (who
had nothing to do with the receipting errors). We believe that the issues in the
SAFL can be addressed appropriately by imposing the New Monetary Penalty
and by entering into a compliance agreement, with no suspension of receipting

privileges.

We will first address certain statements in the SAFL that are incomplete or
incorrect. We will then address why we believe the suspension should not be

imposed in these circumstances.

(A) COMMENTS ON THE SAFL - Incomplete and/or incorrect statements



5. While the Charity appreciates the extensive work performed by the CRA in
analyzing the submissions presented by the Charity on March 23, 2022 and in
preparing the SAFL, this memorandum highlights statements in the SAFL that, it

is submitted, are either incomplete and/or incorrect.

6. There are multiple references in the SAFL to a previous audit conducted by the
CRA for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2001 (the “Previous Audit’) as well as to
a letter of undertaking (the “LOU”) with the CRA signed by the Charity as a

consequence of the Previous Audit.

7. ltis respectfully submitted that certain of these references are incomplete and/or

incorrect:

“[...] the Organization has not complied with either the
requirements of the Income Tax Act (the Act) or the corrective
measures that it had agreed to implement in a previous Letter
of undertaking (LOU) with the CRA. The LOU, dated March 21,
2003 (enclosed) specifically addressed the type of non-
compliance that the current audit has identified,” p.1

‘l..] given the Organization’s history of repeated non-
compliance reqarding its receipting practices.” p.1

“[...] the non-compliance had previously been identified in a
prior audit and addressed with a LOU.” p.5

“In_multiple audits, including the current audit, we have found
that the Organization does not meet the legislative
requirements listed in the Act and its Regulations regarding the
contents of the ODRs. We have also repeatedly identified
instances wherein the Organization has issued ODRs to its
donors  which  provided the donors donation tax
credits/deductions that materially exceeded what the
credits/deductions should have been.” p.6

“[...] and given that the Organization has displayed a history of
non-compliant receipting practices [...]’p.6

8. Please note that the Charity does not intend to minimize the conclusions of the
Previous Audit, but rather to correct incomplete and/or incorrect statements in the

SAFL, as well as to offer context.



9. Before the current audit, only one (1) previous audit, the Previous Audit, which

10.

was only in relation to the fiscal year ended June 30, 2001, was performed by the
CRA. The Previous Audit unveiled only a minor error in the calculation
methodology established by the Charity for the allocation per pupil of the secular
portion of the tuition fees. Moreover, the Previous Audit was concluded over 19

years ago, during Spring of 2003.

In December 2021, the CRA provided to the Charity a copy of their audit file (the
“Audit File”) including the documents related to the Previous Audit. The Audit
File only includes the following information regarding the Previous Audit and the
CRA confirmed to the Charity that no other information and/or documents on the

Previous Audit were available:

a) the Director of Finance (the “DFA”) of the Charity was, for the Charity’s

2001 year-end and at the time of the Previous Audit,_

-, who also seems to have been the principal person dealing with
the CRA during the Previous Audit;

b) on March 13, 2003, a letter was sent by the CRA to the Charity containing

its audit findings for the June 30, 2001 year-end. At page 3, the CRA
indicates that there was one element of non-compliance regarding the
calculation, resulting in the CRA revising the allocation per pupil of the
secular portion of tuition fees to $1,400.00, which was $200.00 more than
the Charity’s calculation of that amount. A copy of the March 13, 2003
letter is attached as Schedule B. No other errors were detected by the
CRA during the Previous Audit regarding the donation receipts issued by
the Charity;

¢) on March 21, 2003, Ms. Louise Dubé of the CRA sent a letter to the

Charity addressed to- At page 3 of this letter, the CRA informs
the Charity that the allocation per pupil of the secular portion of the tuition
fees was revised (from $1,200.00 to $1,400.00) and that the Charity was
required to send an undertaking to the CRA within 30 days as to how the

Charity planned to address the problem. Please note that the letter does
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12.

13.

14

not explain what aspect of the calculation was revised by the CRA to
arrive at the higher cost per pupil. A copy of the March 21, 2003 letter is
attached as Schedule C;

d) on April 1%, 2003,-corresponded with the CRA indicating that the
calculation methodology for the allocation per pupil of the secular portion
did contain a minor error and that future calculations would correct this

minor error. A copy of the April 1t, 2003 letter is attached as Schedule D.

. Unfortunately, the details of the elements analysed by the CRA in the course of
the Previous Audit are not available to the Charity and it is impossible for the
Charity to know precisely the minor error that was detected by the CRA in the

calculation methodology previously used by the Charity.

However, it is reasonable to draw the following conclusions from the documents
found in the CRA Audit File:

a) the Charity was using a calculation methodology that was aligned with the
applicable CRA policies and only one minor error in this methodology

was detected by the CRA. The CRA agreed that the error was minor; and
b) the Charity agreed to correct this minor error for all future calculations.

From the information gathered internally at the Charity, it is understood that the
minor error was, in fact, properly corrected by-in the calculations done
for subsequent years and-used an accurate calculation method until.
ceased working for the Charity on January 15, 2007. The Board of the Charity
and the Head of School (the “HOS”) were never made aware that the calculation
methodology was modified or no longer being used by _ successor,

. Therefore, the Charity respectfully submits the SAFL is incorrect in stating:

a) that “The LOU, dated March 21, 2003 (enclosed) specifically addressed
the type of non-compliance that the current audit has identified’ as the
CRA does not have any information on the minor error in the calculation

aside from its value; and



b) that the Charity has a “history of repeated non-compliance regarding its

receipting practices” and that “In_multiple audits, including the current

audit” the CRA have found that the Charity “does not meet the legislative
requirements listed in the Act and its Regulations regarding the contents
of the ODRs”. The Previous Audit, finalized over 19 years ago, is the only
other audit conducted by the CRA, which identified a minor non-

compliance element in the Charity’s receipting practices.

(B) COMMENTS ON THE OTHER AREA OF NON-COMPLIANCE REGARDING
THE DONATION RECEIPTS DETECTED BY THE CRA

15.

During the current audit, the CRA detected two additional alleged anomalies in

the donation receipts issued by the Charity:

a) the donation receipts do not include a description of the advantage in

respect of the gift and the amount of that advantage;

b) the serial numbers of the donation receipts are not following a logical

order.

16. The Charity wishes to point out to the CRA that all donation receipts issued for

17.

the periods audited included the amount of the advantage received by the
donors. Some donation receipts issued by the Charity during the periods audited
by the CRA are part of the CRA Audit File (p.420 to 460 of the CRA Audit File).

In the SAFL, the CRA indicated that the issuance of the donation receipts did not

follow a logical numerical sequencing:

“The ODRs for the period of January 1, 2013 to December 31, 2013 follow the
receipt order from 2 to 549, then 615, 616, 800, 801, 803, 808 and 809. This
makes it appears as though the ODRs numbered 550 to 614, and 617 to 799,
and 802, 804, 805, 806, 807 are missing;

The ODRs for the period of January 1, 2014 to December 31, 2014 are
numbered from 2297 to 2593; and



The ODRs for the period of January 1, 2015 to December 31, 2015 are
numbered from 580 to 815" p. 3 and 4

18. These statements in the SAFL appear to be incorrect.

19. Below are the important features of the receipting software-used by the
Charity to issue its donation receipts:

a) the software uses a logical numerical sequencing that starts from one (1)

at the beginning of every calendar year;

b) the software does not only issue the federal donation receipts for the
Charity, but also issues the Children’s art and fitness tax receipts and the

RL-24 slips — Childcare expenses;

c) When mistakes are made in one or multiple receipts, all receipts are
cancelled and their numbers are not reattributed. For example, if the
Charity prepares 150 receipts and later realizes that the date is incorrect
on every receipt, all receipts are cancelled and new receipts with new

numbers are issued;

d)-is a legitimate software used for tax preparation by numerous
corporate entities across the country.

20. For the calendar year 2013, the following receipts were issued:

Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;

official donation receipts under the ITA;
cancelled;

RL-24 slips — Childcare expenses;

. cancelled;

RL-24 slips — Childcare expenses;

cancelled;



RL-24 slips — Childcare expenses;
cancelled;
RL-24 slips — Childcare expenses;
cancelled;
RL-24 slips — Childcare expenses;
cancelled;
: RL-24 slips — Childcare expenses;
cancelled;
official donation receipts under the ITA;
Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
official donation receipt under the ITA ;
Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
RL-24 slips — Childcare expenses;
official donation receipts under the ITA;
RL-24 slips — Childcare expenses;
official donation receipt under the ITA ;
Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
official donation receipts under the ITA ;
Children’s art and fitness tax receipt.
21. For the calendar year 2014, the following receipts were issued:

) Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;

cancelled;



Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
cancelled;

Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
cancelled;

Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
cancelled;

Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
. cancelled;

Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
cancelled;

Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
cancelled;

Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;;
cancelled;

Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
cancelled;

Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
cancelled;

Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
cancelled;

Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;

: cancelled;



Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
cancelled;

Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
ancelled;

Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
cancelled;

Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
. cancelled;

Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
cancelled;

Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
. cancelled;

Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
cancelled;

Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
cancelled;

Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
cancelled;

Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
cancelled;

Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;

cancelled;



hildren’s art and fitness tax receipt;
. cancelled;

hildren’s art and fitness tax receipt;
. ancelled;

hildren’s art and fitness tax receipt;
cancelled;

Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
cancelled;

Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
cancelled;

Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
cancelled;

Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
: cancelled;

Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
: cancelled,;

Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
o cancelled;

Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
cancelled;

Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;

. cancelled;



Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
cancelled;

Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
ancelled

Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
cancelled;

Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
cancelled;

Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
cancelled;

Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
cancelled;

Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
cancelled;

Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;;
cancelled;

Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
ancelled;

Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
ancelled;

Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;

cancelled;

11



: Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
cancelled;

Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
RL-24 slips — Childcare expenses;

: Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
: RL-24 slips — Childcare expenses;
Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
cancelled;

Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
RL-24 slips — Childcare expenses;
Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
RL-24 slips — Childcare expenses;
Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;

RL-24 slips — Childcare expenses;
Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;

RL-24 slips — Childcare expenses;
Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;

RL-24 slips — Childcare expenses;
cancelled;

L-24 slips — Childcare expenses;
Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;

RL-24 slips — Childcare expenses;

12



cancelled;

RL-24 slips — Childcare expenses;
cancelled;

official donation receipts under the ITA ;
cancelled;

official donation receipts under the ITA ;
cancelled;

official donation receipts under the ITA ;
Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;

official donation receipts under the ITA ;
Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;

official donation receipts under the ITA ;
Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;

official donation receipts under the ITA ;
Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;

official donation receipts under the ITA ;
Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
cancelled;

hildren’s art and fitness tax receipt;
official donation receipts under the ITA ;
Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;

official donation receipts under the ITA ;

13



RL-24 slips — Childcare expenses;

Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;

22. For the calendar year 2015, the following receipts were issued:

ncelled;

hildren’s art and fitness tax receipt;
cancelled;

Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
cancelled;

Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
RL-24 slips — Childcare expenses;
cancelled;

RL-24 slips — Childcare expenses;
Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
RL-24 slips — Childcare expenses;
Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
RL-24 slips — Childcare expenses;
Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
RL-24 slips — Childcare expenses;
Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;

RL-24 slips — Childcare expenses;
cancelled;

Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;

official donation receipts under the ITA .
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RL-24 slips — Childcare expenses;

Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
RL-24 slips — Childcare expenses;

Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
RL-24 slips — Childcare expenses;

Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
RL-24 slips — Childcare expenses;

Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;

RL-24 slips — Childcare expenses;

cancelled;

RL-24 slips — Childcare expenses;
cancelled;

RL-24 slips — Childcare expenses;
cancelled;

RL-24 slips — Childcare expenses;

- cancelled;

RL-24 slips — Childcare expenses;

cancelled;

RL-24 slips — Childcare expenses;
cancelled;

RL-24 slips — Childcare expenses;

00 cancelled;

: RL-24 slips — Childcare expenses;
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cancelled;
rr) Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
ss) cancelled;

tt) Children’s art and fithess tax receipt;
uu) cancelled;

Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
cancelled;

Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
cancelled;

Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;

cancelled;

bbb) Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;
ccc) official donation receipts under the ITA ;
ddd) : Children’s art and fitness tax receipt;

official donation receipts under the ITA ;
Children’s art and fitness tax receipt.

23. As such, when properly understood, the serial numbers included on the official
donation receipts issued by the Charity during the Audit Period are logical and fit
within the overall numbering system imposed by the Charity’s accounting
software. The ITA and CRA policy requires only that each receipt contain a

“unique serial number”." The numbering system used by the Charity for its official

1 See CRA publication, What information must be on an official donation receipt from a registered charity?
(https://www.canada.ca/en/revenue-agency/services/charities-giving/charities/operating-a-registered-
charity/issuing-receipts/what-information-must-on-official-donation-receipt-a-registered-charity.html)
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donation receipts was not random nor intended to be misleading, and is not a

basis for sanctions under the ITA.

(C) NEGATIVE IMPACTS OF THE SUSPENSION FOR THE CHARITY, THE
PARENTS OF THE STUDENTS AND THE STUDENTS

24. The proposed suspension of the Charity’s authority to issue official donation

receipts for a one-year period will not only negatively impact the Charity itself, but
also third parties who bore no responsibility for the non-compliance issue raised
by the CRA in the SAFL, namely the students and their parents.

25. As previously mentioned, the Charity did not have any intention to confer an

26.

27.

inappropriate tax benefit on any person (in this case, the parents of the students)
when it inadvertently overstated the amounts included in the donation receipts
issued during the periods audited. Furthermore, the parents of the students who
benefited from overstated donation receipts during the periods audited were

completely unaware of this situation.

Moreover, the parents of the students that unintentionally benefited from a higher
amount of tax credit for the periods audited are not the same as the parents of
the current student body and depriving the latter of the federal donation receipts

during the Charity’s contemplated suspension is unjust to these particular

taxpayers.
For the 2022-2023 school year, the tuition fees will be $11,750.00 per student,
which amount excludes multiple other expenses all related to attending school
such as:

a) uniforms;

b) books;

¢) school supplies;
d) extracurricular activities;

e) travelling expenses and more.
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28. The federal tax credits available are taken into consideration by most parents
when budgeting the education costs for their children, as these expenses are

very onerous.

29. Without the federal tax credits, the financial burden on the parents of students will
be materially increased, with the result that some families will be unable to send
their children to the school operated by the Charity. The family revenue of the
students attending the school of the Charity are extremely variable and many of

them are supported by financial aid.

30. As previously mentioned, the Charity operates the only school in Montréal
founded and based on a pluralistic vision of Judaism offering instruction in both
Hebrew and Yiddish and the inclusion of cultural and religious education. It is
also the only Jewish school in Montreal accredited to offer the International
Baccalaureate program. The primary motivation behind parents choosing the
Charity as the school for their children is the very high quality of the education,
both secular and religious, that has been offered over the course of its now more

than 100 years of service.

31. The students whose parents would not be able to afford the effective increase in
the tuition would be left with no other option to obtain similar instruction
combining Jewish education and the International Baccalaureate programs and
the students would automatically be deprived from it. This is a tragic situation that

the Charity wants to avoid.

32. The Charity would also directly suffer from this suspension in different ways such

as:

a) a probable loss of students that would lead to a lesser income for the
Charity. The income generated by the Charity is necessary to sustain its
operations. This could also result in teachers and/or other employees of

the Charity having to be laid off;

b) the inability of the Charity to fundraise in order to be able to cover the cost

of its general operations.
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33. To the best of our knowledge, all of the other religious schools in the province of
Québec offering Jewish education are issuing donation receipts. If the Charity’s
authority to issue official donation receipts is suspended for a period of one year,
the community would most likely react very harshly, losing faith in the Charity and
its Board and the credibility of both the Charity and the Board would be greatly
affected. This is particularly harsh in light of the fact that the current Board and
the HOS have taken the issues raised by the current audit seriously and have

implemented measures to ensure utmost compliance.

34. The potential negative impacts for the Charity would most likely last many years

after the end of the suspension.
(D) PROPOSED SANCTIONS

35. The Charity respectfully submits that it would be just and reasonable for the CRA
to exercise its discretion not to suspend the Charity’s receipting privileges and

status as a qualified donee for a period of one year.

36. The Charity strongly believes that assessing the New Monetary Penalty
alongside with a formal compliance agreement entered into by the Charity would
be the appropriate corrective measures under the specific circumstances
described in the Charity’s representations sent on March 23, 2022 and the

present memorandum.

37.As outlined in Guidelines for applying sanctions? (the “Guidelines”), the
suspension is the most severe sanction aside from the revocation of a charity’s

registration.

38. The suspension is not aligned with the general progressive discipline that is

normally applied in such cases.

39. Furthermore, the Guidelines specifically contemplate a situation where the CRA

would be more likely to decline to impose a severe sanction, and opt instead to

2 Canada Revenue Agency, “Guidelines for applying sanctions” (last modified 2017-10-31) available online:
(https://www.canada.ca/en/revenue-agency/services/charities-giving/charities/policies-
guidance/guidelines-applying-sanctions.html) [Guidelines].
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use a compliance agreement, where the unauthorized actions of one of the

charity’s employees has led to a serious case of non-compliance with the ITA:

This describes our general approach. However, we know that
exceptional circumstances arise, and we intend to allow for
them. For example, we would be more likely to use a
compliance agreement than a sanction for a case of
serious _non-compliance resulting from the unauthorized
actions of a single employee, where the charity is ready to
take steps to rectify the situation and prevent a recurrence.?

40. As described in the March 23, 2022 representations, this is precisely the
circumstance with which the Charity is faced. The unauthorized misconduct of a
single employee, otherwise highly qualified and trusted throughout her career
with the Charity and on whom the Charity reasonably relied, has exposed the
Charity to the suspension and the New Monetary Penalty. The Charity’s
volunteer Board was kept in the dark_ and it did not realize-
misconduct until it received the AFL in October 2021. The Charity and its Board
recognize that the Charity is ultimately accountable for the actions of its
employees, and deeply regret what has been uncovered by this audit. However,
the non-compliance that has been uncovered is not systemic within the Charity,
and we believe that the CRA should not suspend the Charity’s registered status
as a result of these deeply unfortunate circumstances. As previously mentioned,
the Charity has no objection to pay the New Monetary Penalty as a sanction to

the acts uncovered in the audit.

41. The 2003 LOU was in respect only of a minor error in the calculation. The Charity
does not have a record of serious non-compliance and, indeed, the Charity and
its Board believed that the Charity was operating in conformity to the ITA and the
LOU until it received the AFL.

42. Where the CRA has imposed suspensions of receipting privileges, it has normally
been in the context of registered charities that are found to have issued false
receipts in circumstances amounting to culpable conduct, in which case the

imposition of the suspension is automatic, or it has been imposed in situations

3 Supra, note 1.
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where the charity has shown clear disregard for ITA compliance, has acted as a
conduit for non-qualified donees, or has otherwise engaged in serious non-
compliance either knowingly or with indifference as to compliance. For the
reasons set out above and in our submissions of March 23, 2022, that is clearly

not the case for the Charity.

43. It is respectfully submitted that, in all the circumstances, the Charity should be
given the opportunity to enter into a formal compliance agreement with the CRA
confirming appropriate corrective measures to be undertaken by the Charity and
to be assessed with the New Monetary Penalty. This will provide needed
assurance to the CRA, and will enable the Charity to continue serving its

students and its community as it has done for over a century.

The undersigned attorney remains fully available for any questions and comments with

regard to these submissions.
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PROTECTED B

October 5, 2021

Registered Mail

David Perlis
6502 Kildare
Cote Saint-Luc QC H4W 3B8

Attention: David Perlis

Object: Audit of Les Ecoles Juives Populaires Et Les Ecoles PeretzInc./  Jewish
People’s Schools And Peretz Schools Inc.
Years Ending: June 30, 2014 and June 30, 2015
Business Number: 10753 4893 RR0001
File number: 0156919

Dear David Perlis,

Attached is a copy of the final letter for the audit of Les Ecoles Juives Populaires Et Les
Ecoles Peretz Inc. / Jewish People’s Schools And Peretz Schools Inc. for the period
between July 1st, 2013 and June 30, 2015.

Should you have any concerns or questions, please contact the undersigned at (438) 334-
0699 or by fax at (514) 283-2769. You can also contact my team leader, Robert Bill, at
(514) 229-0589.

Thank you for your assistance and cooperation.

Yours sincerely,

Sophie Nguyen

Compliance Division

Tax Services Office: Montréal
Section: 445-1-1

Telephone: 438-334-0699
Facsimile: 514-283-2769
Address: 305 René-Lévesque Boulevard West, 7th floor

Montreal, QC H2Z 1A6
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October 5, 2021

Registered Mail

F BN: 10753 4893 RRO001
irector of Finance File No.: 0156919

Les Ecoles Juives Populaires Et Les Ecoles Peretz Inc. /
Jewish People’s Schools And Peretz Schools Inc.

6502 Kildare

Cote Saint-Luc QC H4W 3B8

Subject: Audit of Les Ecoles Juives Populaires Et Les Ecoles PeretzInc./  Jewish
People’s Schools And Peretz Schools Inc.

This letter results from the audit of Les Ecoles Juives Populaires Et Les Ecoles Peretz
Inc. / Jewish People’s Schools And Peretz Schools Inc. (the Organization) conducted by
the Canada Revenue Agency (CRA). The audit related to the operations of the
Organization for the period of July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2015.

On October 4, 2021, you were advised that the CRA had identified specific areas of non-
compliance with the provisions of the Income Tax Act (the Act) and/or its Regulations in
the following areas.

Areaof non-compliance Reference
1. | Issuing receipts not in accordance Regulation 3501(1), 163.2,
with the Act 168(1)(d), 188.1(9), 188.2(1)(c)

This letter describes the areas of non-compliance identified by the CRA relating to the
legislative and common law requirements applicable to registered charities, and which
may be subject to sanctions under the Act. The Organization will also be provided with
the opportunity to make representations or present additional information asto why a
sanction should not be applied.

Registered charities must comply with the law, failing which penalties and/or suspensions
may be applicable pursuant to sections 188.1 and/or 188.2 of the Act. These include
suspension of the Organization’s authority to issue official receipts and suspension of its
status as a “qualified donee”. While the purpose of a sanction is to provide an alternative
to revocation, notice may still be given of our intention to revoke the registration of the
Organization by issuing a notice of intention to revoke in the manner described in
subsection 168(1) of the Act.
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The balance of this letter describes the identified areas of non-compliance and the
sanction(s) proposed in further detail.

Identified area of non-compliance

Issuing receipts not in accordance with the Act

Legislation

Subsection 3501(1) of the Income Tax Regulations provides a list of information that
every official donation receipt issued for a gift received by a registered charity must
contain. One of which is the “eligible amount of the gift.” Paragraph 3501(1)(h) states:

“Every official receipt issued by a registered organization shall contain a statement that it
is an official receipt for income tax purposes and shall show clearly in such a manner that
it cannot readily be altered,

(h) the amount that is

(i) the amount of a cash gift, or

(i) if the gift is of property other than cash, the amount that is the fair
market value of the property at the time that the gift is made;

(h.1) a description of the advantage, if any, in respect of the gift and the amount
of that advantage;

(h.2) the eligible amount of the gift”

Pursuant to subsection 248(31) of the Act, the eligible amount of a gift is the excess of
the fair market value of the property transferred to a qualified donee over the amount of
the advantage provided to a donor. The amount of the advantage is defined in subsection
248(32) of the Actas the total value, atthe time the gift is made, of any property, service,
compensation, use or other benefit that the taxpayer obtained, received or enjoyed as
consideration for, in gratitude for or in any other way related to the gift.

The CRA provides a suite of public guidance and policies on how to calculate the eligible
amount of a giftl, specifically, where there are advantages or other exemptions involved.
The Income Tax Folio S7-F1-C1, Split-receipting and Deemed Fair Market Value,
provides guidance on how to calculate the eligible amount of the official donation receipt
of a gift after isolating all the advantages that the donor may have received when
transferring the gift to a registered charity. Additionally, and specific to charities such as
the Organization that operate as religious schools that provide both religious and secular
education, Information Circular 1C75-23, Tuition Feesand Charitable Donations Paid to

1 Underthe common law, "a gift is a voluntary transfer of property owned by a donorto a donee, in return
for which no benefit or consideration flows to the donor" (The Queen v Friedberg, [1992] 1 CTC 1, 92
DTC 6031 (FCA)).
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Privately Supported Secular and Religious Schools, provides the CRA’s policy on how to
determine the eligible amount of the gift for the donation receipts when the tuition is paid
for both secular and religious education.

It is the responsibility of a charity to ensure that its official donation receipts contains all
the required information including the correctamount of the advantage and the correct
eligible amount of the gift. Including an incorrect amount of the advantage and the
eligible amount of the gift in an official donation receipt may constitute a false statement
subject to a penalty under subsection 188.1(9) of the Act, in cases where the charity
knew, or reasonably ought to have known, if not for its culpable conduct, that a false
statement was made on an official donation receipt.

In the case of this audit, the Organization is a private school that issued official donation
receipts for the religious portion of the tuitions paid. As such, the Organization was
required to determine the amount of the advantage in respect of the gift and the eligible
amount of the gift for the official receipts issued with respectto the tuition paid.

Information Circular 1C75-23, specifically paragraphs 7 and 8, sets out CRA’s position
on how schools, which operate in a dual capacity, providing both secular and religious
education, should calculate the amount of the advantage in respect of the gift and the
eligible amount of the gift for the donation receipt.

When the school canand does segregate the cost of operating the secular portion of the
school and the cost of providing religious training, the net cost of operating the secular
portion of the school is to be pro-rated over the number of pupils enrolled during the
school year to determine a “cost per pupil* for the secular training, which would be the
value of the advantage received as consideration for the gift.

An official donation receipt can be issued for that portion of a payment which is in excess
of the pro-rated "cost per pupil* for academic training, which would be the eligible
amount of the gift..

The net cost of operating the secular portion of the school will be determined to be the
total operating costs of that portion of the school for a school year (excluding capital
expenditures and depreciation) less miscellaneous income, grants received and donations
received from persons with no children in attendance, unless such grants or donations
were designated for a capital purpose. The "cost per pupil* would be calculated as the
above-described cost divided by the number of students enrolled during the school year.

False Receipting

Under subsection 188.1(9) of the Act, a person may be held liable for a penalty where
they knew, or reasonably ought to have known, if not for its culpable conduct, that a false
statement was made on an official donation receipt.
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188.1(9) False information:

If atany time a person makes or furnishes, participates in the making of or causes another
person to make or furnish a statement that the person knows, or would reasonably be
expected to know but for circumstances amounting to culpable conduct (as defined in
subsection 163.2(1)), is a false statement (as defined in subsection 163.2(1)) on a receipt
issued by, on behalf of or in the name of another person for the purposes of subsection
110.1(2) or 118.1(2), the person (or, where the person is an officer, employee, official or
agent of a registered charity, registered Canadian amateur athletic association or
registered journalism organization, the charity, association or organization) is liable for
their taxation year that includes that time to a penalty equal to 125% of the amount
reported on the receipt as representing the amount in respect of which a taxpayer may
claim a deduction under subsection 110.1(1) or a credit under subsection 118.1(3).

Audit Findings

During the audit, we requested that the Organization provide information detailing how it
had determined the eligible amounts of the donation receipts it issued with respectto
tuition fees paid for religious instruction.

We found that for the 2013-2014 and 2014-2015 fiscal periods, the Organization had
undertaken a calculation to determine the cost per pupil of the secular program using the
net cost of operating the secular portion of its school and dividing it by the number of
students enrolled in the school year. The cost per pupil for the secular program was
calculated to be $2,425.08 for the 2013-2014 fiscal period, and $2,950.66 for the 2014-
2015 fiscal period.

Despite undertaking the calculation to determine the secular cost per pupil, the
Organization chose to use an arbitrary amount of $2,000 as the secular cost per pupil for
the purpose of determining the eligible amount for the official donation receipts issued
with respect to the religious portion of tuition paid during the years under audit.

During the May 8, 2018 meeting with the auditor,_ the Organization’s
authorized representative, informed us that the Organization was aware that the cost per
pupil used to determine the amounts reported on its official receipts was arbitrary and not
correct JJexplained how, since 2007, the school had used the net cost of operating the
secular portion of the school to calculate the secular cost per pupil for each financial year
end but had chosen to use the arbitrary secular cost per pupil of $2,000. In addition,
during the audit, the Organization’s representative provided the CRA a document
showing the Organization’s calculation of the secular cost per pupil to be used in
determining the eligible amounts of donation receipts for the religious portion of tuition
paid. The document showed the calculation of the costs per pupil noted above and noted
that a cost per pupil of $2,000 would instead be used to determine the eligible amount for
the donation receipts.
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While the arbitrary cost per pupil of $2,000 was widely used by the Organization, there
were instances where other amounts were also used. We provide in Tables 4 and 5, and
Tables 6 and 7 below examples of where other amounts were used. Where the
Organization used an amount other than $2,000, the amount was still arbitrary and
understated. As such, donation receipts calculated on the basis of those amounts were
also incorrect and overstated, and therefore contained a false statement. For simplicity
and ease of reading, this letter refers to the understated cost per pupil as $2,000 for all
instances of misstated donation receipts?.

Registered charities are responsible for ensuring that all of their official donation receipts
are issued for the correct amount. In the case of issuing donation receipts for amounts
paid for tuition for both religious and secular instruction, the charity must determine the
amount of the advantage received as consideration for the gift and the eligible amount of
the gift. This involves calculating what portion of the tuition paid relates to the secular
studies, as explained in this letter and in 1C75-23.

As noted during the audit and explained in this letter, the Organization demonstrated that
it was familiar with the requirement and calculated the actual cost per pupil of secular
studies to determine the correct eligible amounts of donation receipts for religious
tuition.

However, the Organization issued donation receipts for the religious portion of the tuition
paid, using an arbitrary amount of $2,000 as the value of the advantage with respect to
the secular studies, an amount that was less than the actual value of the advantage of the
secular studies, calculated using the net operating costs of the secular program. As
explained above, the Organization was aware that the cost per pupil it used was an
arbitrary amount and was incorrect. It is our view that the Organization knew or would
reasonably be expected to know that the arbitrary amounts it used to calculate the
advantage and the eligible amount were incorrect. As such, for both of these reasons, we
consider that by intentionally including incorrect amounts of the advantage and the
incorrect eligible amounts on its official donation receipts, the Organization made false
statements on the receipts.

To summarize, by using an arbitrary cost per pupil that was less than the correctly
calculated one, the Organization understated the amount of the advantage received as
consideration for the gift and overstated the amounts reported as the eligible amounts of
donation receipts issued for the religious portion of tuition fees. Asa result, the donation
receipts contained false statements, with respect to the amount of the advantage and the
eligible amount of the gift, that the Organization knew or would reasonably be expected
to know but for circumstances amounting to culpable conduct were false statements.

The following table shows the overstated amount for each donation receipt issued during
the fiscal periods under audit.

2 Note that giventhatthe penalty under subsection 188.1(9) is calculated based onthe amountreportedon
the donation receipt(s) rather than the amount(s) of the overstatement(s), the variances in the costper pupil
used wherever the costused is understated will not cause the amountofthe penalty to change.
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Table 1
Fiscal year | Fiscal year
2013-2014 | 2014-2015
Cost per pupil calculated by the Organization $2425.08 | $2,950.66
Cost per pupil used by the Organization $2,000.00 | $2,000.00
Cost per pupil understated by $ 42508 |$ 950.66

As discussed above, the eligible amount for which the Organization can issue a donation
receipt is the amount related to the religious instruction which is calculated by subtracting
the advantage, the cost per pupil of the secular instruction, from the total amount of the
tuition paid to the Organization for a student.

In the following table, we provide the example of donation receipt_ issued by
the Organization during the 2013 fiscal period to demonstrate the effect of using the
incorrect cost per pupil of $2,000.

Table 2

Amount reported as the eligible amount of the donation receipt based on the
incorrect cost per pupil of $2,000:

Total tuition paid $10,480.00

Less: Secular incorrect cost per pupil $ 2,000.00

Less: Home & School Bialik3 $ 30.00
Amount reported as the eligible amount of the donation receipt $ 8,450.00
Eligible amount of the donation receipt based on the correct cost per pupil
calculated by the Organization:

Total tuition paid $10,480.00
Less: Secular correct cost per pupil calculated by the Organization $ 2425.08
Less: Home & School Bialik $ 30.00

Correct eligible amount of the donation $ 8,024.92

Table 3

Overstated amount of the donation receipt:

Eligible amount reported on the donation receipt based on the incorrect | $ 8,450.00

cost per pupil

Eligible amount of the donation receipt based on the correct cost per $ 8,024.92

pupil calculated by the Organization

Overstated amount of the donation receipt $ 425.08

® The official donation receipt indicates the value of the advantage subtracted fromthe total amount of the
donation in determining the amountreported as the eligible amountas $2,030. This amount consists ofthe
$2,000 cost perpupil forsecular studies and a $30 fee unrelated to religious tuition called “Home and
School/Free Dress Days”.
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In the following table, we provide the example of donation receipt_ issued
by the Organization during the 2014 fiscal period to demonstrate the effect of using an
incorrect, understated cost per pupil of an amount other than $2,000.

Table 4

Amount reported as the eligible amount of the donation receipt based on the
incorrect cost per pupil of $1,800:

Total tuition paid $ 2667.99
Less: Secular incorrect cost per pupil $ 1,800.00
Less: Home & School Bialik? $ 27.00

Amount reported as the eligible amount of the donation receipt $ 840.99

Eligible amount of the donation receipt based on the correct cost per pupil
calculated by the Organization:

Total tuition paid $ 2,667.99

Less: Secular correct cost per pupil calculated by the Organization $ 2,950.66

Correct Amount of donation $ -282.67
Table 5

Overstated amount of the donation receipt:

Eligible amount reported on the donation receipt based on the incorrect | $  840.99
cost per pupil

Eligible amount of the donation receipt based on the correct cost per $ -(-282.67)
pupil calculated by the Organization

Overstated amount of the donation receipt $ 1,123.66

In the following table, we provide the example of donation receipt — issued
by the Organization during the 2014 fiscal period as an overstated recelpt with a total cost
per pupil of greater than $2,000 because of being issued for a donation relating to more

than one student.

Table 6

Amount reported as the eligible amount of the donation receipt based on the
incorrect cost per pupil of $5,000:

Total tuition paid $ 26,940.00
Less: Advantage:
Secular cost per pupil — Secondary 3 (student 1) $ 2,000.00
Secular cost per pupil — Secondary 1 (student 2) $ 2,000.00
Secular cost per pupil — Grade 1 (student 3) $ 1,000.00
Home & School Bialik® $ 30.00

* The official donation receipt indicates the value of the advantage subtracted fromthe totalamount of the
donation in determining the amountreportedas the eligible amountas $1,827. This amount consists ofthe
$1,800 costperpupil forsecularstudies anda $27 fee unrelated to religious tuition called “Home and
School/ Free Dress Days”.

® The official donation receipt indicates the value of the advantage subtracted fromthe totalamount ofthe
donation in determining the amountreported as the eligible amountas $5,040. This amount consists ofthe
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Home & School Elementary® $ 10.00
Total value of advantage $ 5,040.00
Amount reported as the eligible amount of the donation receipt $21,900.00

Eligible amount of the donation receipt based on the correct cost per pupil
calculated by the Organization:

Total tuition paid $ 26,940.00

Less: Advantage:

Secular cost per pupil — Secondary 3 (student 1) 2,950.66

Secular cost per pupil — Secondary 1 (student 2) 2,950.66

Secular cost per pupil — Grade 1 (student 3) 2,950.66

Home & School Elementary?® 10.00

Total value of advantage 8,891.98

$
$
$
Home & School Bialik’ $ 30.00
$
$
$

Correct Amount of donation 18,048.02
Table 7

Overstated amount of the donation receipt:

Eligible amount reported on the donation receipt based on the incorrect $21,900.00

cost per pupil

Eligible amount of the donation receipt based on the correct cost per pupil | $ 18,048.02
calculated by the Organization

Overstated amount of the donation receipt $ 3,851.98

The Organization’s decision to knowingly use an incorrect cost per pupil of $2,000 (or
other understated amount, as explained) as the advantage and to calculate the eligible
amounts of the official donation receipts resulted in an inflated donation amount of
$425.08 (or more, in certain cases) per donation receipt for the fiscal period 2013-2014
and $950.66 (or more, in certain cases) for the fiscal period 2014-2015.

Note that the Organization was previously audited for its fiscal period ending

June 30, 2001, whereby the CRA outlined its position on how to correctly calculate the
cost per pupil to determine the amount for the donation receipt with respect to the
religious portion of the program. The audit had found that the Organization had used a
cost per pupil of $1,200 to calculate the cost with respect to its secular program whereas
the cost of pupil should have been $1,400 as calculated by the auditor using the
guidelines provided in Information Circular 1C75-23. As a result of using an incorrect
amount to calculate the cost with respect to its secular program, the calculated eligible
amount of the donation receipts was also incorrect.

$5,000 ($2,000 + $2,000 + $1,000) totalcosts per pupil for secular studies anda $30 fee unrelated to
religious tuition called “Home and School/ Free Dress Days”.

¢ See footnote 4above.

" See footnote 4above.

8 See footnote 4above.
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That audit concluded with a “Letter of undertaking” dated March 21, 2003, in which, the
Organization was requested to provide the CRA with its plans to address the issues
identified by the audit including the receipting issues. The Organization responded to the
CRA by letter dated April 1, 2003, in which, it stated “Concerning the cost per Pupil, we
are indeed in agreement with the findings of the audit. The previous method of
calculation did contain a minor. All future calculations and receipts will reflect the
method as revised by your audit.”

However, the current audit found that the Organization, instead of using the cost per pupil
calculated using its actual operating costs, deliberately chose to use an arbitrary cost per
pupil of $2,000 as the advantage with respect to the secular program and to calculate the
eligible amount of the donation receipt thereby making false statements on its donation
receipts. As aresult of the false statements made on the donation receipts with respect to
incorrect amounts of the advantage and the eligible amounts each donation receipt issued
by the Organization for the periods ending June 30, 2014 and June 30, 2015 was
overstated by $425.08 and $950.66, respectively.

Given that the Organization was invited to remedy its receipting practice through a
previous “Letter of understanding” and given that the Organization deliberately chose to
use an arbitrary an incorrect cost per pupil of $2,000 as the advantage with respect to the
cost of the secular program and to calculate the eligible amounts of the donation receipts
for the religious education, it is our opinion that the Organization knew or ought to have
known that it had included incorrect amounts with respect to the advantage and eligible
amounts on its official donation receipts thereby made false statements on the receipts.
Therefore, the Organization is liable, under subsection 188.1(9), to a penalty equal to
125% of the amount of the receipts as calculated below.

Penalty proposed

Based on the audit findings and the intentional and repeated non-compliance receipting
practice, it is our view that the Organization has made false statements on its official
donation receipts. As a result, we are proposing to assess a penalty under subsection
188.1(9) of the Act. This penalty is applicable in situations wherein a person, such as a
qualified donee makes a statement that it knows, or would reasonably be expected to
know but for circumstances amounting to culpable conduct, is false statement.
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Penalty calculation:

Les Ecoles Juives Populaires Et Les EcolesPeretz Inc. /
Jewish People’s Schools And Peretz Schools Inc.

Fiscal Period  Type of Sanction  Sanction % Sanctioned Sanction
Ending Amount®
June 30, 2014  False information10 125% $4,226,038 $5,282,547
June 30, 2015  False information 125% $3,543,714 $4,429,643
Total $9,712,190

Furthermore, paragraph 188.2(1)(c) of the Act provides, where a penalty assessed under
subsection 188.1(9) exceeds $25,000 in any taxation year, the “Minister shall give notice
to a registered charity that the authority of the charity to issue an official receipt is
suspended for one year from the day after the day on which the notice is mailed.”

Given the amount of the penalty for each fiscal period under audit exceeds $25,000, we

propose that the Organization’s charitable status be also suspended under paragraph
188.2(1)(c) of the Act.

Other non-compliance issues not subject to penalty

Issuing receipts not in accordance with the Act

Regulation 3501 of the Act states that every official receipt issued by a registered
organization shall contain a statement that it is an official receipt for income tax purposes
and shall show clearly in such a manner that it cannot readily be altered,

the name and address in Canada of the organization as recorded with the Minister;
the registration number assigned by the Minister to the organization;
the serial number of the receipt;
the place or locality where the receipt was issued;
where the gift is a cash gift, the date on which or the year during which the gift
was received;
e where the gift is of property other than cash
= the date on which the gift was received,
= a brief description of the property, and
= the name and address of the appraiser of the property if an appraisal is
done;
e the date on which the receipt was issued;
e the name and address of the donor including, in the case of an individual, the
individual’s first name and initial;

® This represents the total of the amounts reported as eligible amounts stated on all official donation
receipts issued with false information.

9 This penalty is assessed under subsection 188.1(9) ofthe Act, and is assessed against the totalamount of
all ofthe official donation receipts thatthe Organization furnished using false information.
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the amount that is
= the amount of a cash gift, or
= if the gift is of property other than cash, the amount that is the fair market
value of the property at the time that the gift is made;
a description of the advantage, if any, in respect of the gift and the amount of that
advantage;
the eligible amount of the gift;
the signature of a responsible individual who has been authorized by the
organization to acknowledge gifts; and
the name and Internet web site of the Canada Revenue Agency.

Audit Findings

The copies of the official donation receipts provided during the audit did contain an
amount indicated as an advantage. However, they did not provide a description of the
advantage.

Furthermore, the audit found that the official donation receipts issued by the Organization
over the years do not follow any logical numerical sequencing.

e The donation receipts from January 1, 2013 to December 31, 2013 follow the

receipt order from

It appears
that receipts numbered

are missing.

e Furthermore, the donation receipts from January 1, 2014 to December 31, 2014 are
numberco I

e Meanwhile, the donation receipts from January 1, 2015 to December 31, 2015 are

numbered

It is the responsibility of the Organization to ensure that it maintains its information in a
manner that enables the Minister to verify the correctness of such information

The Organization's options:

a) Respond

Should you choose to make representations regarding this proposal, please
provide your written representations and any additional information regarding the
findings outlined above within 30 days from the date of this letter. After
considering the representations submitted by the Organization, we will decide on
the appropriate course of action, which may include:

e no compliance action necessary;

e the issuance of an educational letter;

e resolving these issues through the implementation of a Compliance

Agreement;
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e the application of penalties and/or suspensions provided for in sections
188.1 and/or 188.2 of the Act; or

b) Do not respond

You may choose not to respond. In that case, we may proceed with the application
of penalties and/or suspensions described in sections 188.1 and/or 188.2 of the
Act.

If you appoint a third party to represent you in this matter, please send us a written
authorization with the party’s name, contact information, and clearly specify the
appropriate access granted to the party to discuss the file with us. For more information
on how to authorize a representative, go on our website at
https://www.canada.ca/en/revenue-agency/services/forms-publications/forms/aut-
01.html.

If you have any questions or require further information or clarification, please do not
hesitate to contact me at the numbers below. My team leader, Robert Bill, may also be
reached at 514-229-0589

Yours sincerely,

Sophie Nguyen

Audit Division

Montreal Tax Services Office (TSO)

Telephone:  (438) 334-0699

Facsimile: (514) 283-2769

Address: 305 Rene-Levesque Boulevard West
Montreal QC H2Z 1A6

c.c.: David Perlis


https://www.canada.ca/en/revenue-agency/services/forms-publications/forms/aut-01.html
https://www.canada.ca/en/revenue-agency/services/forms-publications/forms/aut-01.html
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PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL
DELIVERED VIA FAX (514) 283-2769

CAMADA REVENUE AGENCY
Audit Division

Montreal Tax Services Office (TSO)
300 Rene-Levesque Boulevard West
Montreal, Qc. H2Z 1A6

To the attention of Ms. Sophie Nguyen
Dear Ms. Nguyen:

Re: Submissions presented by the Jewish People’s Schools and Peretz Inc. (the
“Charity”) to the Canada Revenue Agency (the “CRA”) following the issuance
of the carrespondence dated October 5, 2021 (the “Administrative Fairness
Letter” or the “AFL”)

We are writing to provide the Charity's response to the Administrative Fairness Letter (AFL)
sent to the Charity on October 5, 2021. The AFL identified non-compliance in the Charity’s
receipting practices for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2014 and 2015 and proposes to
apply the penally (lhe “Penalty”) in subseclion 186 .1{8) of the Income Tax Act (the “ITA”).

Since receiving the AFL in October 2021, the Charity has worked diligently, with the support
of the undersigned law firm. to review the allegations in the letter and conduct a thorough
internal investigation  The Charity's Board takes compliance with the ITA very seriously and
was frankly shocked at the allegations in the AFL. It sought immediately to determine
whether there were any errors in its receipting practices, by retaining the services of tax
specialists, both legal and accounting, with a specific expertise in charity tax, the iTA and

accounting praclices.

We are providing you a detailed submissions memorandum addressing the issues in the
AFL  The submissions fullow the Charity’s careful review of the CRA audit file as well as the
Chanty's accounting documents and interviews with key personnel. This investigation has

uncovered errors and misconduct by a single employee within the Charity, which has

resulted in the issues of concern raised in the AFL.
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Page 2

The submissions memorandum addresses the following ifems:
o Fstoay of the Ghanty
= Role of the Charity's Director of Finance & Administration;

s Previcus audit conducted by the GRA for the Charity's taxation year ending June 30,
2001,

+  Rolp u?_én the issue raised by the CRA current audit;

« Steps taken by the Charity following the receipt of the AFL;
«  Confumation thal the Charity did not intentionally nusstate any tax receipts;
* Proposed sanctions.

As you will see while reading the submissions memorandum, the Charity's objective is
entirely aligned with the CRA in doing everything it could to understand the reason(s) for this
issue and ensure it s fully corrected, without exception. The Charity wishes to work
constructively and cooperatively with the CRA in order to avoid any future mistakes. The
Charity, through the submissions memorandum, is proposing concrete measures already
established by the Charity or in the process of heing established, to substantially reduce the
1isk of future mistakes. There is no guestion of the Charity's willingness to comply with the
ITA or its commitment to address the issues uncovered in the audit.

We bellave that upon reviewing our submissions and understanding the fuil context in which
the issues identified in the AFL occurred, as well as the Charity's response upon learning of
these issues. it will be evident that these circumstances do not warrant the imposition of the
proposed Penaily. We believe that these issues can be addressed adequately and more

appropriately with a compliance agreement.

We suggest that we schedule a conference call with you and your supervisor, Mr. Robert
Bill, once you have had an opportunity to conduct an initial review of the submissions
memorandum. If you have any questions in the meantime, please contact me at your

cohivenience.




To «15142832769

Trusting the whole to your satisfaction,

Yours truly,

Page3
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SUBMISSIONS MEMORANDUM

1 In its correspondence dated October 5, 2021 (the “Administrative Fairness
Lettor” or the "AFL") ettached as Schedule A, the CRA set out the results of its
audil of the Chanty's fiscal years ending June 30, 2014 and June 30, 2015 (the

"Years in Dispute”).

2 The AFL identified one area of non-compliance, stating that the Charity has
1ssued official donation receipts not in accordance with the income Tax Act (the
"ITAY). Speacificatly. the AFL states that the CRA is of the view that, in issuing
official donation receipts for tuition fees for religious education, the Charity’s
calculation of the value of the secular portion of tuition fees was understated,
resulting in the value of the non-secular portion of tuition fees being overstated,
which had the effect of the Charity issuing donation receipts that were not in
conformity with the relevant provisions of the ITA (the “Detected Anomaly”).

3. More particularly, the AFL states that for both Years in Dispute, the Charity
calculalad that the portion of the tuition fees allocable to the secular studies was
$2,000.00. whereas the CRA concluded that this amount was actually $2,425.08
for the 2014 year-end and $2,950.66 for the 2015 year-end, based on information
provided by the Charity's Director of Finance & Administration,_

4. The AFL states that the CRA proposes {o apply the penalty in s. 188.1(9) of the
iTA (the "Penalty”) to the Charity as a result of:

a) the Detected Anomaly;

b) a previous tax audit conducted by the CRA for the fiscal year ending June
30, 2001 (the “Previous Audit”) that modified one element in the secular

program calculation;

c) a letter of undertaking (the “Letter of Undertaking") with the CRA signed
by the Charity as a consequence of the Previous Audit.

L. I the CRA maintains ifs position and assesses the Charity with the Penalty, the
amount of the Penalty. as presented by the CRA at page 10 of the AFL, would be
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$0.712.190 and, moreover, the ability of the Charity to issue donation receipts
would he suspended for one year.

G in Decembed 2021, at the Charity's request, the CRA provided a copy of its audit
fie. which is comprised of 616 pages (the “CRA Audit File"). We have reviewed
and considered the information in the CRA Audit File, and have conducted our

owrtinvestigation o the issues rased 1 the AFL

For the reasons detailed below, the Charily respectfully requests that the CRA

~!

reconsider its intention to assess the Charity with the Penalty.

8. As we have discussed during our most recent telephone conversations, and as
further explained in these submissions, the Charity is extremely concerned by the
findings of the CRA in the course of the current audit, as well as additional
information uncovered by the Charity while conducting its own investigation and
preparing these submissions. The Charily is committed to compliance with the
ITA and wishes to ensure that all issues of non-compliance that have been
identified are addressed fully. It has already taken numerous steps in this

direction.

9. These subnmussions are not intended to ninimize the seriousness of the issues
that have been uncovered in this audit, but rather to set out the background
explaining. to the best of our ability, how and why they occurred, as well as to
describe systems that are to be put in place so that all future receipts are issued
by the Charity in strict compliance with the ITA.

10. We believe that. with a full understanding of all circumstances surrounding the
non-compliance, the steps taken by the Charity to date and proposed to be taken
going forward, as well as the impact the Penally would have on the Charity, its
students, its parent body. its employees (including its teachers), and the Montreal
Jewish Community at large, the CRA can and should conclude that the
application of the Penalty would be unwarranted and excessively punitive and
that the issues of non-compliance can be addressed more appropriately with a

compliance agreement.




A. BACKGROUND

(1) History

1.

12.

13.

Tthe Charity was formed in 1913 with a strong Zionist emphasis (it was
established by members of the Labour Jiomist Peale Zion movement) calling for
instruction in both Hebrew and Yiddish and the inclusion of cultural and religious
education. Tha Charity is founded and based on a pluralistic vision of Judaism. In
1940, tha Charly established its first kindergarten class and in 1927 the Charity
organized the first Jewish day school in Montréal. Students were taught public
school curticulum, as well as Jewish education, history and literature. The
Charily was registered as a charitable organization with the CRA on January 1,
1967 under the third head of charity, advancement of education. The Charity now
conducts classes from kindergarten to 11% grade and has approximately 500

students annualily.

The Charity offers English and French sections as well as the International
Baccalaureate Primary Years and Middle Years Programmes.

The Charity is committed lo lifelong learning and to its students becoming
productive citizens within the Quebec. Canadian and global communities.

{ii) Director of Finance & Administration

14.

15.

The Charity employs a Director of Finance & Administration (“DFA”) who reports
directly to the Head of School (the “HOS") (please note that currently the Charity
has two HOS). The HOS is the most senior management position in the Charity,
and (as is typical in many charities) relies on the accounting expertise of the
DFA  The expertise of the HOS is completely different and is focused on the
administration of the Charity's educational programming.

The DFA leads the finance department of the Charity and manages a cross-
functional team of three people:

a) a controller who is also in charge of payroll;

b) a person assigned to accounts payable; and




¢) a person assigned o accounts receivable.

16 The DFA converts financial data into strategically meaningful information by
developing and presenting financial reports, managing the budget development
process and cash-flow, and monitoring real-time results including bank position

analysis

17. The DFA also leads the process of preparnng the Audit Working Paper File in
connection with the Charity's annual financial audit, which includes the
elaboration of financial statements and the preparation of the annual filings for
governmental authorities (e.g., pension plan, MELS reports etc.).

18. The DFA is also responsible for administering official donation receipts for the
Charity. In administering the officiai donation receipts, the DFA is responsible for
calculating the portion of tuition fees allocable to the secular studies (the
"Calculation”) on a vearly basis, which is then subtracted from the overall tuition
fees on each receipt to arnve at the ehgible amount of the gift as per the
published policies of the CRA.

19. The DFA thus plays a crucial role in the Charity. The DFA collects, prepares and
presents all of the material financial information on behalf of the Charity.
Numerous persons warking for or involved with the Charity, including the Board
and the HOS. rely on the information provided and prepared by the DFA. For this
reason, the Charity has always made sure to hire credentialed, experienced, and
highly recognized accounting experts to occupy the position of DFA.

20. From May 11. 1995 until January 15, 2007. the DFA was|| | EGTGEGN

21
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(iii) Previous Audit

272 As menbioned i the mtroducnon to these submissions, the CRA had conducted
the Previous Audit and, as part of that audit, analyzed the Calculation
methodology used by the Charity to determine the secuiar cost per pupil.

23 Although the CRA Audit File included certain documents related to the Previous
Audit. 1t did not contain all of the documents related to the Previous Audit.
Rather., much of the documentation n the CRA Audit File is comprised of
exchanges of correspondence between the CRA and the Chanty m the course of

the: Previous Audit

24. The undersigned attorneys contacted the CRA to verify if additional documents
from the Previous Audit file could be provided to the Charity and was advised
that the only documents still available within the CRA system were included in
the CRA Audit File.

26.Thus. the CRA Audit File only provides the following information regarding the
Previous Audit:

a) the DFA of the Charity was, for the Charity’s 2001 year-end and at the
time of the Previous Audit, [l who also seems to have been the
principal person dealing with the CRA during the Previous Audit;

b) on March 13. 2003, a letter was sent by the CRA to the Charity containing
its audit findings for the June 30, 2001 year-end. At page 3, the CRA
mdicates that there was one element of non-compliance regarding the
Calculation, resulting in the CRA revising the allocation per pupit of the
secular portion of tuition fees to $1.400, which was $200 more than the
Charity's calculation of that amount. A copy of the March 13, 2003 letter is

attached as Scheduie B:

¢) on March 21, 2003, Ms. Louise Dubé of the CRA sent a letter to the
Charity addressed to- Al page 3 of this letter, the CRA informs
the Charity that the allocation per pupil of the secular portion of the tuition
fees was revised (from $1,200 to $1.400) and that the Charity was
required to send an undertaking to the CRA within 30 days as to how the
Charity planned to address the problem. Please note that the letter does




not explain what aspect of the Calculation was revised by the CRA to
arrtive at the higher cost per pupil. & copy of the March 21, 2003 letter is
attached as Schedule C; and

o) on April 1+, 2003 [Jforresponded with the CRA indicating that the
Calculation methodology for the aillocation per pupil of the secular portion
did contamn a minor error and that future Calculations would correct this
minor errar. We believe that this letter was considered by the CRA as
constituting the undertaking referred to in paragraph (c) above (the
“Undertaking’). A copy of the April 1%, 2003 lefter is attached as
Schedule D

26 Unfortunately, the details of the elements analysed by the CRA in the course of
the Previous Audit are not available to the Charity and so it is impossible for the
Chanty to know precisely the minor error that was detected by the CRA in the
Caiculation methodology previously used by the Charity.

a3
~i

7. However, it is reasonable to draw the following conclusions from the documents
found in the CRA Audit File:

a) the Charity was using a Calculation methodology that was aligned with
the applicable CRA policies and only one minor error in this
methodolegy was detected by the CRA. The CRA agreed that the error
was minor, as indicated at page 10 of the AFL and page 71 of the CRA
Audit File, and

b) the Undertaking agrees to correct this minor eror for all future

Calculations

28. From the information gathered internally at the Charity, it is understood that the
minor error was, in fact, properly corrected by- in the Calculations done
for subsequent years and that.used an accurate Calculation method until
ceased working for the Charity on January 15, 2007,

29. Following the conclusion of the Previous Audit, the Charity was under the
impression that the minor emor detected by the CRA with regard to the
Calculation had been properly corrected and that the methodology used
afterward was compliant with the Undertaking. As set out further below, the




Charity's Board and HOS were never made aware that this methodology was

maodified or no longer being used

(v) Hiring of I NN

30. Following [l ceparture as DFA of the Charity, the Charity hired [JJJJJJj

_to this posilion.
31. A copy o_curr/cu/um witae 1s attached as Schedule E.

e
[N

33. Prior {o joining the Charity,_was:

34. Upon reviewing_backgmund and experience, and following an
interview process, the Charity was convinced that_was perfectly fit
for the job. In fact, the Charity was reassured tha'(_ possessed

even more accounting experience than-
35 |l i+t 02y of work as DFA of the Charity was April 11, 2007.
36. Even though there was no official overlap period during which both
were working for the Charity, it was made very clear
that-wouid remain fully available for questions and support.

37. | 25 confirmed (c us thal.spoke with on a number of

occasions and even met once to discuss the scop as DFA.




8.7 urmewnore‘- accounting files were perfectly organized and available
ol allow. to clearly understand [Jfrole and responsibiities.

g _ was also supported by the Finance Committee of the Charity and
the external accounting firm auditing the Charity-had the opportunity to ask
questions and share with these persons any uncertainties-faced in

xest ;Img-functious

40. Given their professional status and designations, as well as their expertise, both

_ were given appropriate autonomy in the execution
Gf thes functions. The Charity's Board and HOS reasonably relied on them for
numerous accounting calculations and determinations. including the Calculation
of the cost per pupil of the secular portion of tuition fees.

41. Prior to receiving the AFL in October 2021, the Charity was under the honestly-
held impression that_ had been performing-tasks in an
accurate and professional manner and., more specifically, that any and ali
accounting information and calculations prepared -were done in
accordance with the ITA as well as in conformity with the conclusions of previous

lax audits conducted by the CRA. _was never subject to any

disciplinary complaints and, unti the most recent events, the Charity considered

_as an exemplary employee.

(v) Steps taken following receipt of AFL

42.When the Charity received the AFL in Octaber 2021, the Charity’s HOS and
Board were frankly shocked at the non-compliance that was indicated. They
immediately decided that a mandate needed to be granted to a law firm with
expertise in tax and charity law to assist the Charity with this audit and with the
Charity's investigation of the non-compliance that was alleged to have occurred.

43_ was engaged by the Charity and began working with its

representatives, including _ to obtain relevant information and
documents.

44. Fallowing the receipt and analysis of the AFL and after reviewing the CRA's Audit
File. representatives of the Charity and the undersigned attorney met -
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_on numerous occasions to obtain as much information as possible, as
well oz sl relevant documents, on precisely how the secular cost component of
the tuition fees was calculated since the time that assumed the role of DFA.

I o<1y began contradicting

faclua! elements lrom one meeting to the next. The Charity's level of trust in the

information provided by_deciined quickly.
45, Turthermore. as a result of the information provided _during

these meetings, the Charity became exiremely concerned about how-

and unveiling additional

had carried out uties and about the accuracy of the information
was providing to the CRA Consequently- was immediately informed that

was no longer authorized to communicate any information or decuments to

the CRA.

46 The Treasurer of the Charity also decided that the calculation of secular fees for
2021 (ie., the current year heing prepared). as well as all future calculations,
must be reviewed n delas by the Treasurer with the support of the Finance
Committee. While the Treasurer and Finance Committee have always played a
general oversight role. this level of detailed review of the cost per pupil
calculation has not previously been implemented (as it had not been understood
to be necessary given the role of _credentials and .past
work experience and is not normally part of the function of the Board Treasurer
and Fmance Committee). The Treasurer and the Finance Committee will now
review the calculation of the cost per pupil in fine detail to ensure that the
calcutation is done in accordance with the ITA and applicable CRA policies and
supporied by all relevant documents.

48._remains an employee of the Charity to make sure that all relevant
documents and information required to address the current audit with the CRA
would be obtained and provided without any delay. However, as indicated above,
since receiving the AFL, all information and documentation provided by-




- was. i order to ensure its accuracy. carefully reviewed by the
Finance Committee prier to sharing it with the CRA.

49. At-meetmgs witn the Charity and the undersigned attorney, ||| NEGENGzGzNG

contrmed that for the first years after joining the Charity, namely the June 30,
2007. 2008 and 2009 year-ends, the Caicuiations were done consistent with the
methodology that was established _ in accordance with the
Undartaking.

500 fact, for the June 30, 2007 year-end, appears to have used
calculations prepared _priort eparture.

&1. Mareover, the Charity believes that the results of the secular cost calculations for
the June 30, 2008 and 2009 year-ends are also accurate as these calculations
were done using the exact same methodology that was established and applied

52.Based on the information provided by _ in the course of the
Charity's investigation, it now appears that the last period for which -

I vscd (hat methodology was the June 30, 2009 year-end and that
throughout the Years in Dispute. || JJ]EE did not perform any calculation,
but rather used an arbitrary figure of $2,000 per pupil for the secular component
of the tullion fees _ did not provide the Charity with any kind of
satisfactory explanation as to why-chose to cease using the Calculation and
instead began using the $2,000 figure. The following is a summary of answers

grven py _to our questions:

a) _did not realize, at the time, how important the Calculation
was and because of that..did not think it was relevant or necessary to
seek permission from or even inform the Charity or its external auditors of

her decision to cease using the Calcu'ation; and

t) _concluded that because the CRA had not challenged the

amount of $2.000, this amount was acceptable for the CRA.




- Az mentioned above, prior to the recup! of the AFL (and even during the

tield audit),_did not inform the Charity of this situation.
S.‘;s._did not ask questions or request permission of or from anyone

within the Charity or the Charity's auditors prior to ceasing to use the appropriate
Caleulation methodology, nor did .inforrn anyone after the fact of .decision
until confranted as part of the events described herein subsequent to the receipt

of the AFL. The Chartty was acting reazcnably in assuming that _
was centinuing to use the proper methodology for the Calculation and that-

was following the accounting practices established by .predecessor and as
presciibed by the 1T4 and its Regulations.

54. Although was given autonomy in the execution of.role as
DFA) knew that any impoartant modificalions to the accounting methodology

used to prepare accounting and tax information for the Charity should be
explained to and approved by the Charity and its auditors prior to
implementation. This would have been particularly true of any change to the

methodology inherent in the Calculation.

55. Neither the Board, the Finance Committee, nor the external auditors of the
Charity would have accepted any change to the methodology inherent in the
Calculation, particularly having regard to the Undertaking.

56. The current audit was initiated by the CRA on December 6, 2016. At the time, the
auditor was Mr. Polizzi.

57 . From the very beginning of this audit, _ was the primary

representative of the Charity and took the lead personally in all exchanges of
correspondence, lelephone conversations and meetings with the CRA.

58. Al no point in fime during the audit (i.e. between December 2016 and Oclober

2021) did _advise the Chanty that the CRA informed.of any

serious anomaly or that the CRA was concerned that a material error could have
been made by the Charity.

59. From the information cbtained in the CRA Audit File, we understand that, at the
outset of its audit. the CRA asked _for the Calculations for the
June 30, 2014 and 2015 year-ends.




GO, A5 previousty mentmned._last Calculation using the appropriate
methodology was for the June 30, 200¢ year-end. When requested to provide the
calculations for the June 30, 2014 and 2015 year-ends by the CRA auditor

_prepared these in early 2017 based mostly on the methodology used
for the June 30. 2007, 2008 and 2009 year-ends.

61._ informed the Charity’s Treasurer that-had been requested to

provide the CRA with the detaits of the Caleulations for the June 30, 2014 and
2015 year-ends. However.-did not provide the context for this and did not
explain that‘wd in fact not done the Calculations until requested by the CRA.
The heasuwer understood lhai-was simply providing the details of the
Calculations conducted for the relevant years. There were no red flags that
suggested to the Treasurer that this was anything other than a typical response
to a request for financial details in the ccurse of an audit.

62. On February 13, 2017, just over two moiiths following the commencement of the

andit

a) Mr. Polizzi had received from_the Calculations for the June
30. 2014 and 2015 year ends:

b) Mr. Polizzi had analyzed these Calculations provided by NG

¢} Mr Polizzi had identifiec the Detected Anomaly (that the allocation per
pupil of the secular portion of the tuition for these years were higher than
the $2.000 value used by the Charity). However, Mr. Polizzi appears to
have thought that ||| i¢ the Caiculation for 2014 and 2015,
but modified 1t in 2017 during the audit. As explained before, [JJij
I +iti=!y did not perform the Calculation for 2014 and 2015 and
only did so when requested by Mr. Polizzi at the beginning of this audit.

63. The Charity was only made aware of the elements indicated at paragraph 62
above when the AFL was received in QOctober 2021.




B. NO DELIBERATE INTENTION TO MISSTATE RECEIPTS

64. The Charity understands that the incorrect cost per pupil amount used by -
B - tcc in donation receipts being issued for eligible amounts that
were overstated. This overstatement was the result of the undetected misconduct

of a single employee. as set out above, and not out of any intention on the part of

the Chanty to confer an inappropriate tax benefit on any person.

65. As support for the fact that the overstated amounts were not intended to confer a
benefit on parents of the Charity's students, it is to be noted that the primary
maotivation behind parents choosing the Charity as the school for their children is
not the value of the donation receipt, bul rather the very high quality of the
education, both secular and religious, that has been offered by the Charity over
the course of its now more than 100 years of service. It is our understanding that
the Charity has never received a request or pressure from any parent to increase
the value of the tax receipts arisinrg from the tuition. Thus, the Charity had no
incentive to intentionally overstate the eligible amount of its official donation

receipts, nor would it ever consider doing so.
C. SANCTIONS

66. The Charily is dedicated to rectifying the mistakes that have been uncovered and
ensuring that all receipts are issuied in a manner that complies in full with the ITA.
The Charity wishes to find proactive solutions that would be acceptable to the
CRA to ensure that the future Calculations are done in accordance with the ITA

as well as the administrative policies of the CRA.

67 The Charity 1s also trying to find proaclive solutions that would be sustainable
and allow the Charity to continue its activities, which would not be the case if the
CRA assesses the Penalty against the Charity. If the Charity ceases its
operations, this wauld have a devastating impact on the Charity's 551 current
students in the continuity of their education. Not only would their elementary and
secondary education be interrupted, but these students would have no other
nstitution to turn to, as no other schoot in Montreal offers the combined Jewish
education and International Baccalaureate programs. Moreover, Montreal would

be losing one of the most important pillars of the Montreal Jewish Community.




#3. The Chanty therefore requests that the CRA exercise its discretion not to assess
the Penalty, but rather permit the Charity to enter into a formal compliance
agreement confinrmng appropriate corrective measures to be undertaken by the
Charily The Charty is keen to discuss the details of such corrective measures
with the CRA.

D
«<

. i should be noted that the Charity has already taken several immediate steps to
ensure the accuracy of the official donation receipts it issues, and to ensure that

the Calculation is performed correctly. This includes:

2 undertaking a search for a new DIFA with specific expertise in charity

zccounting ond | =< <oon =s it i

practical {o do so;

b immedately informing _ that-was no longer authorized

to send documents and information to the CRA and that-uork needed
o be reviewed by the Treasurer and the Finance Committee,

c. instituting a full detailed review of the cost per pupil Calculation by the

Finance Committee in order to enswre accuracy; and

specialized expertise in charity accounting, to advise with respect to the

cost-per-pupil calculation in order to further ensure accuracy.

70. As outlined in Guidelines for applying sanctions' (the “Guidelines’) published by
the CRA. the Penalty is not mandatory. but one which the CRA may only apply
when appropriate.

71. More particularly, the Guidelines confirm that the ITA confers upon the CRA the
statutory discretion to “select the tool appropriate to the circumstances” when

addressing issues of non-compliance under the ITA.

! Canada Revenue Agency, “Guidelines for applying sanctions” (last moedified 2017-10-31) available online:
{htip<://www canada.ca/en/revenue-agency/services/charities-giving/charities/policies-
gudance/guidelines-applying-sanctions.htmlj [Guidelines}.
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72 The Guidelings further confirm that “[thhe purpose of a sanction is to encourage
compliance with the requirements of the /ncome Tax Act'® Accordingly, the
Guidelines state:

The Chanties Directorate has a respenwiihty 10 ensure that registered
chaniting comply with their ieg requirerments under the Income Tax Act
We prefer to do this through educating charities about the rules and
werking with them to sort out any problems that arise *

73 A5 set out in the Gudelines, the following comprise the CRA's potential

responses to non-compliance, which are ordered from least to most severe;

(a) education,
)] compliance agreement.

(c) sanctions in the form of financial penalties, or a suspension of the
charity's status as a qualified donee: and

{d) revocation of a charity's registration.®

74 Consistent with the CRA’s slated preference for taking an “education first”
approach to ensuring compliance, the Guidelines state that the CRA generally
applies a form of progressive discipline by first applying less onerous penalties
before applying stricter penaliies. The Guidelines state:

As a general rule, the Directorate inlends to start with educational
methods to oblain compliance. and then move progressively through
compliance agreements, sanctions, snd the ultimate sanction of
revocation, if necessary. However, the Act allows us to select the tool
appropriate to the circumstances.

75. The CRA expressly recognizes that exceptional circumstances will be taken into
account and that the Guidelines are not ‘o be applied in a formulaic manner.

/6. The Guidelines specifically contemplate a situation where the CRA would be
more likely to decline to impose a financial sanction, and opt instead to use a
compliance agreement, where the unauthorized actions of one of the charity's

empleyees has led to a serious case of non-compliance with the ITA:

This descrihes our general approach. However, we know that
exceptional crcumstances arise, and we intend to allow for them. For

* thid.

“ fhid.

" i




axampie, we would be more likely to_use a compliance agreement
than_a_sanclion for a case_of serivus non-compliance resulting
from the unauthorized actions of a single emplioyee. where the
charity is 1eady to take steps to rectfy the situation and prevent a
recurrence

77. As described abova. this is precisely the circumstance with which the Charity is
faced. The unauthorized misconduct ©f a single employee. otherwise highly
qualfied and trusted throughout her career with the Charity and on whom the
Charity reasonably 1elied, hax exposed the Charity to the Penalty. The Charity's
volunteer Board was kept in the dark by _and it did not realize-
misconduct until it received the AFL. The Charity and its Board recognize that
the Charity is ultimately accountable for the actions of its employees, and deeply
regrels what has been uncovered by this audit. However, the non-compliance
that has been uncovered is not systemic within the Charity, and we believe that
the Charity should not be financially rvined as a result of these deeply

unfortunale circumstances.

78. For this reason. and for the further 1easons set out below, the Charity respectfully
submits that it would be reasonable and justified for the CRA to exercise its
discretion not to assess the Penalty.

V9.1 must be understood that assessing the Charity with the Penalty, as
conlemplated in the AFL, would be financially catastrophic and would threaten
the Charity's ability to continue operating. The proposed Penaity of $9,712,190
conshlutes approximately 76% of the total value of the Charity’'s net assets (the
vast majonty of which consist of illiquid land and buildings used in the Charity’s
operations).” The Charity consumes nearly all of its annual revenue on its
educational operations each year® It is likely that a requirement to pay the
Panalty in full would render the Charity insolvent.

“supra, note 1,

" Hased on the Charity’s 73010 return for the year ending June 30, 2021. The Charity’s total assets are
valued 4t 514,114,751, of which $11,044,01.2 consist of land and buildings. These assets are offset by
$1.435,025 i liabilities.

$1nits fiscal year ending June 30, 2021, the Charity took in revenue of $11,055,278 and incurred
expenditures totaling $11,147,174.
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80. Furthermore, & suspension of the Charity's status as a qualified donee for a one-
year period would compound the financial challenges for the Charity. The
Chanly would be unable to fundraise to assist it in meeting the Penalty, or to

enable it to sustain its operations.

§1. The effect of the Penally, therefore. weuld be tantamount to capital punishment

for tha Chanty.

#2. The Charity has a long history of cver 100 years and plays an important role in
the Montreal community serving hundreds of students each year. The Charity
represents a pillar of the Montreal Jewish Community. it is the only Jewish
educational organization in the entire Province of Quebec which has been
ascoredited {o provide the Intemational Baccalaureate Primary Years and Middle

Yeats Programmes.

83. The piograms offered by the Charily help its students to excel academically and
parsonally. The foliowing are examples of the Charity's programs:

a) the Charity offers more hours of instruction in French than required by the
Quebec Ministry of Education and all student are taught Frangais Langue
d'Enseignement;

b) the Charity offers tuition assistance to students who need it, in order to
accommodale a vast array of students from different cultural and financial

milieus:

¢} the Judaic Studies program allows students to explore their Jewish

history;
d) the Charity enforces a zero-tolerance anti-bullying policy;
@) the Charity offers streamed mathematics groups;

f) the Charity was the first Jewish Day school in Montreal to implement the
STEM (Science, Technology, Engineering and Mathematics);

g) the Charity’s innovative Science Program starts as early as Kindergarten;

h} the Charity uses the latest technology for their students including a 3D
printer. iPads and interactive whiteboards;




80.

n the Chanty's on-site Student Services Department includes an
cccupational therapist, speech language pathologist, social worker,
student support facilitalor and student service coordinator;

n the Charity has a support service toam dedicated to students with learning

difficulties;

ki the Chanty cffers a large variety of extra-curricular activities at lunchtime
and aller school including book clubs, gil's club, boy's club, yoga, hip

hop, chess, theater, competitive sports and more.

The presence of the Charity is extremely valuable for the Montreal Jewish
Community and major negative consequences would result from its loss. In
particular, this would significantiy disrupt its students’ learning and the charitable
work that the Charity undertakes. There are 551 students that are currently
enrolled and taking classes at the Charity and whose academic years would be
thrown into turmoil if the Charity were cast into financial ruin as a resuit of the

Peanalty.

. The Undertaking in 2003 was in respect only of a minor error in the Calculation.

The Charity does not have a record of serious non-compliance and, indeed, the
Chanty and its Board believed that the Charity was operating in conformity to the
ITA and the Undertaking until it received the AFL. There is no question of the
Board's commitment to compliance, as demonstrated by the steps it has taken

since discovering the issues raised in the AFL.

White the Charity cannot undo what has occurred in the past, the non-compliance
has not resulted in a substantial adverse impact on the Charity’s beneficiaries,
donors or funders. There has been no intention to confer an inappropriate tax
benefit on any person.

7. As mentioned, all accounting work is now being closely supervised by the

Treasurer and the Finance Committee and the Charity’s is actively looking to find
a replacement DFA as soon as possible (but in a desire to make sure the chosen
canchdate will be fully competent for this mandate, this search could take a few

weeks or months).




£8. The current audit was only concluded and the AFL only sent by the CRA to the
Charity in October 2021 and thus the Charity only became aware of the Detected
Ancmaly at that tinse It has acted expeditiously since then to address the
Detected Anomaly. There is no question of its willingness to ensure that the
errors of the pasl are not repeated.

80. The Chanty 1s comimnitted to ensuring that it will be fully compliant in the future
with the ITA and CRA guidance. It is common for the Calculation of the cost per
pupdl {0 be performed entirely by the DFA and for the Charity to rely on this,
absent specific evidence of issues of concern (which, as noted,_
concealed). The Calculation is also not narmally reviewed as part of an annual
external audit of the Charity. However, in light of what has been discovered and
as a result of the current auddt, a complete process will be established to ensure
that vital accounting information/calculations prepared by the future DFA will be
reviewed in detail and approved by the Finance Committee and no changes to
those processes will be made without prior approval from the external auditors.
The Charity will enact specific written policies in this respect.

80. The Charity has mandated_ which has a high level of specialized
technical expertise in charity. tax and accounting matters. to completely review
the methodology of the Calculation for 2021 and fo ensure all future
determingtions of the secuiar portion of tuition fees will be accurate and
conducted in accordance with the CRA's administrative policies (the [
Mandate”). The.Mandate was not part of the initial budget of the Charity but
this extraordinary measure was taken in order to ensure no future mistakes in the
Calculation would be made.

o1 ‘_does not act as an external auditor of the Charity.

92. We believe that, in all the circumstances, the Charity should be given the
opportunity to enter into a forma!l compliance agreement with the CRA confirming
appropriate corrective measures to be undertaken by the Charity. This will
provide needed assurance to the CRA, and will enable the Charity to continue
serving its students and its community as it has done for over a century.
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The undersigned attorney remains fully available for any questions and comments with
regard to these submissions.
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Registered Mail

BN: 10753 4893 RRO00]
Dircctor o Finance File No.: 0156919
Les booles uives Populaires it Les Eeoles Perctz ne. /
fewssh People's Sehools And Peretz Schools ine.
06302 ikdare

Cote Samt-Luc QC H4W 3BY

Dea NG

Subject: Audir of Les Leoles Juives Popuisires Et Les Ecoles Peretzne.!  Jewish
People’s Schools And PeretzSchools Inc.

This letter results trom the audit of Les Ecoles Juives Populaires Et Les Ecoles Peretz
Inc. " Jewish People’s Schools And PPeretz Schoels Inc. (the Organization) conducted by
the Canada Revenwe Agency (CRA). The audit related to the operations of the
Organization lov the period of July 1. 2013 to June 30. 2013,

On Ovioher 4. 2021, vou were advised that the CRA had identified specific areas of non-
compliance with the provisions of the Income Tax Act (the Act) and/or its Regulations in
the following areas.

Area of non-compliance Reference
Lot tssuing receipts not in aceordance Regulation 3501(1), 163.2,
with the Act 168(1)(d). 188.1(9), 188.2(1)c)

This fetter describes the areas of non-compliance identified by the CRA relating to the
legislatve and common law requirements applicable 1o registered charities. and which
ma b subject (o sanctions under the Act. The Organization will also be provided with
the oppertunity  to make representations or present additional information as to why a
saiction should not be applied.

Repistered charities must comply with the faw . failing which penalties and/or suspensions
may be applicable pursuant o sections 188.1 andior 188.2 of the Act. These include
suspension of the Organization’s authority to issue official receipts and suspension of its
status as a “qualificd donec™. While the purpose of a sanction is o provide an alternative
Lo revacation, notice may still be given of our intention to revoke the registration of the
Qrizanization by issung g notice of intention 1o revoke in the manner described in
subsection 168(1) of the Act.

Canada oo
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ke bakice of this letter describes the identitied areas of non-compliance and the
poanvtonts ) preposed n turther derail,

tdentificd arca of non compliance

toxaing reveipts pot in accordance with the Act

Leginhtion

Subcs e 350H(]) of the Income Tax Regulations provides a list of information that
cveny efticid donation receipt issued Tor a gift reccived by a registered charity must
contain. Onc of which is the “cligible amount of the gift.” Paragraph 3501(1)(h) states:

oo dbond rccoet saaed by aropistered orpanization shall contamy a statement that it
Bt U iyt o aieome o prigposes d shall <how clearl meosuch a manner that

o roadils he sltored

{hy he samonnt that is

.

(i) the amount of a e gifis or

(i) it the 2ift & of property other than cash. the amount that is the fair
muarhet value o the properts atthe time that the @it is made:

oy adeserpeen of the advanaes, 8w vespect of the il and the amount

ol

of fat ads atane:

(h.2) the eligihle amount of the wilt”

Puisuant to subsection 248(31) of the Act, the eligible amount of a gift is the excess of
the L prerhet salae of the property transferred to a qualificd donee over the amount of
the whantage provided toa donor. The amount ol the advantage i defined in subscction
JIRETy et e Neras the totad value, atthe tme the aift is made, of any property. service.
compensation, use o other beaeti that the taxpayer ebtamed. received or enjoyed us
considenstion Tor in weatitude Tor o incany other way related w the gift,

I'he CRA provides a suite of public guidance and policics on how to calculate the eligible
ameunt of a gttt specifically, where there are advantages or other exemptions involved.
The Income Tax Folio S7-FI1-C1, Split-receipting and Dcemed Fair Market Value,
provides puidance on how to calculate the eligible amount of the official donation receipt
of a eift oticr isolating all the advantages that the donor may have received when
tanstearing the ¢ift o avegistered charity, Additionally, and specific to charities such as
the Urganization that operate as religious schools that provide both religious and secular
cducation, Information Circular 1C°75-23, Tuition I'ees and Charitable Donations Paid to

"Linder the common faw, "a gift is a voluntary transferot propeity owned by adonorto adonee, in retumn
for which no benetit or consideration Hows to the donar” {The Queen v Friedberg, [1992] 1 CTC 1, 92
OGO (FCA,
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Tinaich Suppotted Secular and Religious: Schoels. provides the CRA's policy on how to
determine the eligible amount ol the gift for the donation receipts when the tuition is paid
for both weeulw and religinus edocation.

T the pepreonaibifits sf o charits e ensuee that e official donation receipts contains all
the regured formation: including the correctamount of the advantage and the correct
chgible - amount of the gift. Including an incorrect amount of the advantage and the
cligble amount of the il in an official donation receipt may constitute a false statement
ibleet tooa penaby under subsection TR8.1Y) of the Aot in cases where the charity
hiiew. or reasonabhy ought w have known, i not for its culpable conduct, that a false
statement was made o an official donation receipt,

In the case of this audit. the Organization is a privaie school that issued oflicial donation
receipte for the religious portion of the taitiens paid. As such. the Organization was
required Lo determme the amount of the advantage i respect of the gilt and the eligible
amount of the gift for the official receipts issued with respect to the tuition paid.

infarmaven Cwcular 1075-23, speciically paragraphs 7 and 8, sets oot CRAs position
on how schools. which operate in a dual capacity. providing both sccular and religious
education. should calculate the amount of the advantage in respect of the gift and the
cligibke amount of the gifl for the donation receipt,

When the school canvand does segregate the cost of operating the secular portion of the
school and the eost of providing religious training. the net cost of operating the secular
portich ot the school i to be pro-rated over the number of pupils cnrolled during the
sehocl year by determine a "eost per pupil” oo the secular training. which would be the
value of the advantage received as consideration for the gift.

Anofficial donation receipt can be issued for that portion of a payment which is in excess
oF the pro-rated "cost pee pupil” for academic training. which would be the eligible
wmotnt of the gift..

The net costof operating the sccular portion of the school will be determined to be the
total epcrating costs of that portion of the school for a school year (excluding capital
capenditures ad depreciation) less miscellaneows income. grants received and donations
teceived from persons with no children in attendance. unless such granis or donations
were designated for a capital purposce. The "cost per pupit® woukl be ealculated as the
above-deseribed cost divided by the number of students enrolled during the school year.

Labe Receipting
Under subsection 188.1(9) of the Act. a person may be held liable for a penalty where

they knew. o reasonably ought to have known. it not for its culpable conduct, that a falsc
statement swas made on an official donation receipt.
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RN 1Y) False informafion:

[Fatam time a person makes or fiurnishes. participates in the making of or causes another
person to make or ok g statement that the person knows. or would reasonably be
expected to hnow but for circumstances amounting o culpable condoct (as defined in
subsection 1622010, i a false statement (as detined in subsection 163.2(1)) on a receipt
nstied bys onbehall ofor m the nose of snoiher prerson for the purposes of subsection
I 2 o T18.1(2). the person (or. where the persen is an officer. emplovee, official or
apent of a registered charity, registered Canadian amateur athletic association or
regilerad journalism organization. the charity, association or organization) is Jiable for
thew trwtion year that meludes that time to a penalty cqual to 125% of the amount
reported on the receipt as representing the amount in respect of which a taxpayer may
clamm adeduction under subsection HHO.I(1) ot a credit under subsection 118.1(3).

Lindings

Puring. the audit, we reguested that the Orgavization provide information detailing how it
had devermmed the eligible amounts of the donation receipts it issued with respect 1o
tution tees paid for reheious nstruction.,

We found that for the 2013-2014 and 2014-2015 fiscal periods, the Organization had
undertaken a caleulation to determine the cost per pupil of the secular program using the
net cost of operating the secular portion ot its school and dividing it by the number of
studenis cnrolled i the school year, The cost per pupil for the seeular program was
caleulated to be $2425 08 for the 2013-2014 fiscal period, and $2.950.66 for the 2014-
2005 fiscal period.

Despite vndertaking the caleulation tw determiine the secular cost per pupil. the
Organization chose to use an arbitrary amount of $2.000 as the secular cost per pupil for
the purpose of determining the cligible amount for the official donation receipts issucd
with respect to the religious portion of tuition paid during the vears under audit.

During the May 8. 2018 mecting with the auditor, the Organization’s
authorized representative. informed us that the Organization was aware that the cost per
pupil ased to determine the amounts reported on its official receipts was arbitrary and not
Lo 1.-cxp|u€ncd how. since 2007, the school had used the net cost of operating the
secular portion of the school to cafculate the secular cost per pupil for each financial year
end but had chosen to use the arbitrary secular cost per pupil of $2.000. In addition,
during the audit. the Organization's representative provided the CRA a document
showine the Organwation’s caleulation of the secular cost per pupil to be used in
determining the eligible amounts of donation receipts for the religious portion of tuition
paid. e document showed the calculation of the costs per pupil noted above and noted
that a cost per pupil o $2.000 woukd instead be used to determine the eligible amount for
the donation receipts.
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Wl de arbmrary cost per pupii of 32000 was widely used by the Organization, there
were instances where other amounts were akse used. We provide in Tables 4 and 5. and
Tables & and 7 below cxamples of where other aimcunts were used. Where the
Orcanzanon used an amount other than $2.000. the amount was still arbitrary and
mderstved. As soch, donation receipts caloulated onbie basis of those amounts were
alsu incoreect and overstated. and thercfore contained a false statement. For simplicity
and case of reading. this letter refers 1o the understated cost per pupil as $2,000 for all
instanees of misstated donation reccipts?,

Regiered charitics are responsible for ensuring that all of their official donation receipts
are isated for the correctamount. In the case of issuing donation receipts for amounts
paid for ition for both religious  and secular instruction, the charity must determine the
areount of the advantage received as condideration tor the gift and the cligible amount of
the vt s involes caledlatmy what portion of the ition paid relates to the secular
studicn. as explained i this letter and in 1C73 .23,

As noted during the audit and expluned in this letter. the Organization demonstrated that
d wae fonabiar with the requirement and caleulsted the actual cost per pupil of sccular
stidies to determine the correcteligible  amounts of donation receipts for religious

tuition.

Hoveever the Organvation issued donation receipts for the religious portion of the tuition
paid. using anarbitrary amount of $2.000 as the value of the advantage with respect to
the secular studies, an amount that was less than the actual value of the advaniage of the
seeular studies, caleulated using the net operating costs of the secular program.  As
eapluned above, the Organization was aware that the cost per pupil it used was an
arbitrary amount and was incorrect. 1Uis our view that the Organization knew or would
reasonably be expected 1o know that the arbitrary amounts it used to calculate the
advantage and the eligible amount were incorrect. As such, for both of these reasons, we
consider that by intentionally including incorrect amounts of the advantage and the
meorrect chgible  amounts on its ofticial donation receipts, the Organization made false
statcmcenis o the reccipts.,

Fosummarize. by usmg an arbitrary cost per pupil that was kess than the correctly
valcunte b one the Organization widerstated the amount of the advantage received as
consideration for the gift and oversiated the amounts reporled as the eligible amounts of
domation recepts issued for the religious portion of tuition fees. As a result. the donation
receipts contained false statements, with respectto the amount of the advantage and the
cligible ameount of the gift, that the Organization knew or would reasonably be expected
w know but for circumstances amounting Lo culpablke conduct were false statements.

The llowing table shows the overstated amount for cach donation receipt issued during
the fiscal periods under audit.

- Nuoterivas given that the penalty under subsection 188 169y is caleulied based onthe amountreportedon
the donation receipttsyrather than the amountts) ofthe nverstatement(s), the variances in the costperpupil
used wherever the costused is understared willnot cause the amountol'the penaliy w change.
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Fiscal year

Fiscal year

2013-2014 | 2014-2015
_Costper pupil calkeulited by the Organization $2425.08 | $2.950.66
Cont per pupil used by the Organization $2.000.60 | $2.000.00
Coatper pupil understated by $ 42508 1§ 950.66

A discnssed above, the eligible wmount for which the Organization can issue a donation
recipt is the amount related to the religious  instruction: which is caleulated by subtracting
the advantage, the cout pev pupil of the secular inctruction, from the total amount of the

tution paid o the Oreanzation for a student.

Inthe tollsving table, we provide the example of donation receipt no. 2013-11 issued by
the Oreanization during the 2013 fiseal period to demonstrate the effectof using the

neorredt vost per pupit of $2.000.

Table 2

meorrect cost per pupil of $2,000:

Awmount reported as the eligible amount of the donation receipt based on the

lotal tuition paid

$ 10.480.00

Less: Secular incorrect cost per pupil $ 2.000.00
Less: Home & School Bialik? $ 30.00
Amennt reported as the cligible sonount of the domation receipt $ 8.450.00

calculated by the Qrpanization:

Cligible amount of the donation receipt based on the correct cost per pupil

otal wition paid $ 10.480.00
Less: Secular correct cost per pupil calculated by the Organiation $ 242508
Fess  Home & School Bialik $ 30.00

Correct ehgible amount of the denation

3 802492

Takble 3

Overstated amount of the donation receipt:

Higible amount reported on the donation tcceipt based on the incorrect
cond per pupil

$ 8.450.00

[inble amount of the donation receipt based on the correct cost per
pupil caleulated by the Organzation

5 802492

Overstated amount of the donation reccipt

$  425.08

The otficial donation reccipt mdicates the value olthe advantage subtracted fromthe totalamount of the
denation in determining the anwuntreported as the eligible amountas $2,030. This amount consists of the
SO0 cost per pupilfor secular studies and a $30 fee unrelated o religious tuition called *Home and

Schools Free Dress Days™.
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et Tollowing bl we provide the examphe of donaton receipt no. 2014-2307 issucd
by the Organization during the 2014 fiscal peried o demonstrate the effect of using an
meortect anderstated costper pupil of an amount other than $2.000.

bk 3

Awoant re ported as the cligible amount ol the donation receipt based on the
incorrect cost per pupif of $1.800:

Total tition paid $2667.99
Loss Sevular ncoreeet cost per pupil $1.800.00
~LosscTlome & School Bialik'! $27.00
'an_;_n_n reported as the eligible amount of the donation receipt $ 84099

Eligible amount of the donation receipt based on the correct cost per pupil
cealenbated by the Qiganization:

ol npten paid 3 2066799
Less: Secular correct cost per pupil calculated by the Organization $ 2950.66

Correct Amount of donation ¢ 28067
Tahle 5

Oventated amount of the donation receipt:

Elgible amount reported on the donation receipt based on the incorrect [ $ 840.99
cont per pupil .

Elighle amount of the donation” receipt based on the correct cost per $ -(-282.67)
pupil calculated by the Organization

Oventated amount of the donation receipt § 1.123.66

Inthe following table, we provide the example of donation receipt no. 2014-2318 issued
by the Organization during the 2014 fiscal period as an overstated receipt with a total cost
per pupib of greater than $2,000 because of being issued for a donation relating to more
than one stadent.

Table 6
Amount reported as the cligible amount of the donation receipt based on the
_incaerect cost per pupil of $5.0800:
Total wition paid $ 26.940.00
Less: Advantage:
| Sccular cost per pupll — Secondary 3 (student 1) $ 2.000.00
Secular cost per pupil — Secondary | (student 2) $ 2.000.00
Secular cost per pupil ~ Grade | (student 1) 3 1,000.00
Home & School Bialik® $ 30.00

¥ The otficial donation receipt indicates the value of the advantage subtracted fromthe total amount ofthe
donatien ivdeternmning the anountieported as the cligibic amountas $1.827. This amount consists ofthe
FL8 vostperpupil forsecularstudies anda $27 fee unrelated Lo religious taition called *Home and
School: Free Dress Days™

~ The efficial donation receipt indicates the value ot the advantage subtracted fromthe total amount of the
dutiation m detemmining the amountreportedas the ehigible amountas $3,040. This amount consists ofthe
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T Hore & Schoal Flementary® $ 10.00
Potalvaloe of advantaze $ 5,040.00
Amount reported as the cligible amount of the donation reeeipt $21,900.00

Eligible amount of the donation receipt based on the correct cost per pupil
cadentated by the Organization:

T Yol tuition paid B % 26.940.00

Toess: Advanta ge:

T SCGlr cost per pupil = Secondary 3 (student 1) b 2,950.06
Seetar cost per pupil - Sceondary | (student 2) $ 2.950.66
Secnbir cost per pupil - Grade §istudem 1) § 2.950.66
Howne & School [ialik? $  30.00
Home & School Elementary® - $ 10.00
Fotal value ol advantage % 8.891.98

e nL_d\ wmount of donation $ 18,048.02

Fable 7

Oy enstated amount of the donation receipt:
Lhgible amount reported on the donation receipt based on the incorrect $ 21,900.00
cost per pupit
Elgible amount of the donation receipt based on the correct cost per pupil | $ 18,048.02
calenlated by the Organization
Overstated amount of the donation receipt $ 3.851.98

The Organtation’s decision to knowingly use an incorrect cost per pupil of $2.000 (or
other understated amount, as explained) as the advantage and to calculate the eligible
amennts ol the official donation reccipts resulted in an inflated donation amecunt of
$425.08 (or more, i certain cases) per donation receipt for the fiscal period 2013-2014
and $US0.66 (or more. in certain cases) for the iscal period 2014-2015.

Note that the Ovganization: was previously audited for its fiscal period ending

dune 302001 whereby the CRA outlined its position on how to correctly calculate the
vost per pupil 1o determine the amount for the donation receipt with respect to the
teligicus portion: of the program. The audit had feund that the Organization had used a
coct per pupil of $1.200 to caleulate the cost with respectto its secular program whereas
the cost ef pupd should have been $1.400 as caleulated by the auditor using the
euiddelines provided i Information Circular 1€75-23. As a result of using an incorrect
ameaunt to caleulate the cost with respect to its secular program. the calculated eligible
amount of the donation receipts was ako incorrect.

$3.000 (52000 + $2.000 - $1,000) total costs perpupil for secularstudies anda $30 fee unrelfated to
rehious tution called “Home and School * Free Diress Davs™.

" See footnaie -1abose,

"See fotnoe dabove.

¥ See [botnote Jabove.
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Pt o bt concluded soth a ~Fetter of undertaking”™ dated March 21, 2003, in which. the
Orpamization was requested to provide the CRA with its plans to address the issues
whentitied by the avdit meluding the receipting Bsues. The Organization: responded to the
CRA Inetter dated April 1. 2003, in which, it stated “Concerning the cost per Pupil. we
vk B agrecment with the Tindings of the audit. The previous method of
caicutation did contain g minor. All future caleulations and receipts will reflect the
methed as revised by vour audit.™

Powerver the current audit found that the Qrzanization, instead of using the cost per pupil
catenlated using its actual operating costs, deliberately chese to use an arbitrary cost per
pupit 082000 as the advantage with respect to the secufar program and to calculaie the
chyible amount of the donation receipt thereby making false statements on its donation
reeeapts Asaresah of the Tabe datements mede on the donation recceipts with respect to
meerrect oty of the advantagze and the cligible amounts each donation receipt issued
by the Organization for the perivds ending fuie 30. 2014 and June 30, 2015 was
overstated by $425.08 and $950.06. respectively.

L that the Organization: was invited 1o remedy its receipting practice through a
previous “Fetter of understanding™ and given that the Organization deliberately chose to
use an arbirary an incorrect cost per pupil of $2,000 as the advantage with respect o the
cost ol the secalar program and o caleulate the cligible amounts of the donation receipts
fur the religious - cducation. it is our opinion that the Organization knew or ought to have
hnown that t had included incorrect amounts with respect to the advantage and eligible
amonnts on its official donation receipts thereby made false statements on the receipts.
Theretore. the Organization is Jiable, under subsection 188.1(9). (o a pemalty equal to
17570 of the amoum of the receipts as caleulated below .

Penalty proposed

Paseden the audit findings and the intentional and repeated non-compliance reccipting
practice. it is our view that the Organization has made false statements on its ofticial
denation reecipts. As aresult, we are proposing to asscss a penalty under subsection
188 19 ofthe Act. This penaky is applicable in situations wherein a person, such as a
qualiticad donee makes a statement that it knews. or would reasonably be expected to
know but for circumstances amounting to culpable conduct, is false statement.
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Penalty ealculation:
Les Ecoles Juives Populaives Lt Les Ecoles Peretz Inc. /
Jewish People’s Schools And Peretz Schools Inc.
Fiscat Pediod  Type of Sanction  Sanction % Sanctioned Sanction
F by Amount’

June 59, 200 False information'" 125% $4.226,038 $5.282.547

Tine 37005 False information 125% $3.543.714 $4.429.643
Total $9,712,190

Furthermore, paragraph 188.201)¢) of the Act provides. where a penalty assessed under
subsection 188.1(9) exceeds $25.000 in any taxation year, the "Minister shall give notice
to a registored charity tat the autherity of the charity to issue an official receipt is
susponded for one year from the day after the day on which the notice is mailed.”

Given the amount of the penalty for each fiscal period under audit exceeds $25.000, we

propose that the Organization’s charitable status be also suspended under paragraph
IRR 20y of the Act

Other non-compliance issues not subject to penalty

Issuing teceipts notin accordance with the Act

Regulition 3501 of the Act states thal every official receipt issued by a registered
oranication: shall contain a statement that it s an official receipt for income tax purposes
and shatl show clearh o such a maener that it cannot readily be altered,

¢ the name and address in Canada of the organization as recorded with the Minister;
» the registration number assigacd by the Minister to the organization;
o ihe serial number of the veceipt:
o the plice o ocality where the receipt was igsued;
o where the gift is a cash gific the date on which or the year during which the gift
was reecived:
o where the gilt is of property other than cash
= the date on which the gift was reecived,
® ubriet description of the property. and
* the name and address of the appraiser of the property if an appraisal is
done:
o the date on which the teceipt was issued:
s the name and address of the donor including. in the case of an individual. the
mdividual’s {irst name and initial;

Chepresentsthitoralolthe amounts ieported as cligible amounts stated on allofficial donation
recepts issued with talse infoomation,

“ This prealty is assessed under subsection 188.1(9) ol'the Act, and is assessed against the totalamount of
all ot ofticial donation receipts thatthe Organization furnished using false information.
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o the imount thai i
¢ the amount of a cash gilt, or
= b ahe il s of property other than cash. the amount that is the fair market
vatue of the property at the time that the gift is made;
e adereripion of the advantage. if amy. in respect of the giflt and the amount of that
advantage:
the chgible amount of the gilt:
e the signatre ol aresponsible individual who lias been authorized by the
srganiation toacknowledge gifls: and
e the name and Internet web site of the Canada Revenue Agency.

Aud i

Phe copies of the offical donation receipts provided during the andit did contain an
amount indicated as an advantage. However. they did not provide a description of the
advantage.

Furthermore. the audit found that the official donation receipts issued by the Organization

over the years do nor tollow any logical numerical sequencing.
* fhe donation recemts from Jaowry 1L 2013 o D
reeeipt owder from
that receipts numberec
ATC hissitg,

o burthermore. the donation receipts from January 1, 2014 to December 31, 2014 are
pumberced

o Mcanwhile. the donation receipts from January 1. 2015 10 December 31, 2015 are
numbered

s the responsibifity: of the Organization 1o ensure that it maintains its information i a
manner that cnables the Minister to verify the correctness of such information

The Organization's options:
a) Respond

Sheukd you choose to make representations regarding this proposal please
provide your written representations and any additional information regarding the
findings outlined above within 30 days from the date of this ktter. After
considering the representations submitted by the Organization, we will decide on
the appropriate course of action. which may inc lude:

° no compliance action necessan;

e the wsuance of an educational letter;

¢ resolving these issues through the implementation of a Compliance

Agrecment;
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o the application of penaltics and/or suspensions provided (or in sections
FRET andior TRB.D of the Act: or

) Do not respond

You niny choose not to respond. In that case. we may proceed with the application
of penaltes andior suspensions described in sections 188.1 and/or 188.2 of the
Act

Hoveu appaoint o thind party 10 represent you in this matter, please send us a written
suthorization with the party’s name. contact ntormation. and clearly specify the
approprize aceess granted to the party to discuss the file with us. For more information
un how to authorize a representative, go on our website at

s owan oo revenue aeney services: lorms-publications forms/aut-

BRI

Hovou have any questions or require further information or claritication. please do not
hesitaie o contact me at the numbers below. My team leader, Robert Bill, may also be
reached at 3142290384

Yours sincerely.

Sophie Nuuven
Audit Division
NMontieal Tax Sevvices Office (TSOY

Ie |L'p|10nl,‘l 1‘”3_') 33400699

Facsmule: (314 2832769

Address 305 Rene-levesque Boulevard West
Montreal QC H27 1A6
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310662 4001 82003

March 13, 2003

Director General
Charitier Directorate
Canada Customs and Revenue Agency

AUDIT REPORT

Les écoles juives populaires ot les dcoles Peretz Inc. /
Jewish People’s Schaols and Peretz Schools inc.

Montreal, Quebsc

Business No: 10753 4893 RR 0001 (Registration No: 0156919)

We have examined the accounts and records of the Charity insofar as they pertain to the scope
requested to delermine its compliance with the Income Tax Act and related regulaﬁons. anﬂ
attached hereto are our findings.

o{ ™ ' £ . ’ .-"l‘-’
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MONTREAL, QUEBEC
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A, CHARITY'S NAME:

Les 6coles julves populalres et les écoles Peretz inc. /
Jewlsh Paople’s Schools and Peretz Schools Inc.

REPRESENTATIVE: _(Director of finance)

TELEPHONE NO:
BUSINESS NO: 10753 4593 RR 0001
REGISTRATION NO: 0166919
AUDIT TYPE: I

CLOSURE LETTER: Undertaling letter issued {Ref.. FF3)
AUDIT PERIOD: July 1, 2000 to June 30, 2001
AUDIT TIME:

Orieplation:

Travel Time:

Audit;

Total:

B. DEGREE OF NON-COMPLIANCE

We have examined the accounts and records of the Charity insofar as the audit scope
required. The following deficiencies have been identifiad:

1. improper Receipt Issuing Practices

a) Official receipts issued by the Charity did not contain the charity's name as
recorded with Canada Customs and Revenue Agency, Charlties Directorate.

b) The Charily issued officiai receipts to 15 families for mandatory fundraising
contributions ($250 per family). Parents are required to contribute $250 to the
charity. If the parents raise at least $250 in fundraising, the schoal will reimburse
the conlribution, otherwise the $250 is kept by the Charity and an official donation
recelpt is issued.

Canad4 | Clevc
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March 13, 2003 Page 2of §
B. DEGREE OF NON-COMPLIANCE (cont'd)

¢) The Charily issued official donation receipts for a capital assessment. This
contribution of $1,800 is a mandatory contribution and therefore doss not satisfy the
conditions to be considered as gift.

(Rt 09,
Response

The charity's representative told us that the official recelpts will be issued in conformity
(o Interpretation Bulletin IT-110R3 in the future. (Ref.: DD1).

2. Failure to Malntain Adequate Books and Records

a) The Charity could not provide us with a reconciliation of line 100 ($2,280,475) of the
T3010 retum with official receipts Issued. (Ref.. D1).

b) The Charity did not properly report Its revenues and expenses for fundraising
Activities In its financial statements. Revenues and expenses should have been
$214,750 and $108,122 respectively, rather than $108,628 and $0. (Ref.. C1).

Response

The Charity's representative told us that the Charity will adequately maintain the books
and records in the future. (Ref.: DD1).

3. T3010 ~ Incorrect or Missing Information

a) As noted in Paragraph B.2.b) of this report, the Charity did not report the
fundraising expenses in its T3010 retumn,

b) The Charity did not complate properly the Section F “Remuneration and Benefit® of
its T3010 return.

c) in 1999, the Charity indicated that it did not issue tax receipts for tuition on line
712, section 10, Schedule A of its T3010 retum, while our audit disclosed that it did
issue official receipts for tuition with respect {o religious education.

(Ref.: C1).

Response

The Charity’s reprasentative told us that the Charity will adequately complete the T3010
retumn in the future. (Ref.: DD2).

Canadi CACevc
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March 13, 2003 Page 3 of 5
B. DEGREE OF NON-COMPLIANCE (contd)

4. Cost per Pupil Calculation

The Charity doas segregata its cust of operating the secular portion of the school and
the cost of providing religious training. Therefore, for the pericd ending June 30, 2001,
we calculatad and revised the cost per pupil 1o $1,400. This amount is $200 over the
charily’s cost per pupil calculation of $1,200. (Ref.: E1).

Response

The charity's representative tald us that the cast per pupil calculation will be done in
conformity with Information Circular IC75-23 in the future. (Ref.: DD2).

5. Failura to Notify Canada Customs and Revenue Agency of Modifications Made to
name

The Charlty modified its name on August 1, 1978 without notifying Canada Customs
and Revenue Agency, Charities Directorate. (Ref.: HH1).
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D. THIRD PARTIES
N/A.
E. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

Since the T3010 forms for the audited period were not available, we used the T3010 forms
praovided by the Charity to perform our audit. (Ref.: CC1.1 to CC2.7).

(Canad¥ CACevc
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310562 4001 82003

March 21, 2003

Les écoles juives populaires et les écoles Peretz In¢/

Jewigh People’'s Schools and Peretz Schoals Inc,

clo hmrector of finance) o
5174 Van Home Avenue

Montraal, Quebec H3W 1J6

Re: Charity Income Tax Audit - 2000- 2001 Fiscal Period
_..Business No: 10753 4893 RR 0001 (Registration No: 0156918)

Sir:

We have now completed the audit of the books, records and activitles of Les écoles juives
populaires et les écoles Peretz Inc / Jewish People's Schools and Peretz Schoois Inc.
(hersinafter, the "Charity").

In order to maintain its registration, a registered charitable arganization must comply with all the
requirements of the Income Tax Act (the “Acf”) and the Regulations that pertain to registered
charities. Audit resulls indicale that the Charily has failed to do so in the following respect:

1. Official receipts

a) According lo the Paragraph 3 of Interpretation Bulletin IT-110R3 and Regulation 3501, a
gift is a voluntary transfer of property without valuable consideration. Generally a gift is
made if all three of the conditions listed below are satisfied:

{i} some property-usually cash-is transferred by a donor to a registered charity;
(i) the transfer is voluntary; and

(i) the transfer Is made without expectation of retum. No benefit of any kind may be
provided to the donor or to anyone designated by the donor, except where the
henaeiit is of nominal value.

Qur audit revealed that the Charity issued official receipts to 15 families for mandatory
(fﬁanmbuhon ($250 per family).

The Charity also issued official donaticn receipts for a capital assessment. This
contribution of $1,800 is a mandatory contribution and therefore does not satisfy the
conditions to be considered as git. We would advice that any contributions that are
mandatory do not qualify as gifts, unless it Is otherwise specified in Interpretaﬂon
Bulletin IT-110R3 and Regulation 3501. v

ot Canadﬁ
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According to the Paragraph 18 of Inferpretation Bulletin IT-110R3 and ngulqﬂon 3501,
each official receipt issued to acknowledge a donation, must contain the charity’s name
as recorded with Canada Customs and Revenue Agency, Charities Directorate.

Qur audit revealed that official receipts issued by the Charily did not contain the
charity's name as recorded with Canada Customs and Revenue Agency, Charities
Diroctorate.

Books and records

Section 230(2) of the Act requires evary registered charity to maintain adequate records and
hooks of account at an address in Canada recorded with the Minister or designated by the

Minister containing:

-

information in such form as will enable the Minister to determine whether there are any
grounds for the revocation of its registration under this Act;

a duplicate of each receipt containing prescribed information for a donation received by
it; and

other information in such form as will enable the Minister to verify the donations to it for
which o deduction or tax credils is avallable under this Act. '

The audit ravealed that:

d)

b)

the Charity could not provide us with a reconcillation of total gifts received for which
official receipts were issued as per line 100 ($2,280,475) of the T3010 retumn with
official receipt copies; and

the Charity did not properly report its revenues and expenses for fundraising activities in
its financial staternents. Revenues and expenses should have been $214,750 and
$106,122 respectively, rather than $108,628 and $0.

13010 retum

The audit results also indicated that the Charily Is improperly completing the Information
Return in that many of the items reported were incorrectly identified or omitted. Specifically,

a)

b)

G)

the Charily did not report the fundraising expenses in its T3010 retum, as noted in
Paragraph 2.b) of this letter;

the Charity did not properdy complete Section F of its T3010 retum pertaining to
rernuneration and beneflts; and

in its 1999 T3010 retum, the Charily did not report an amount on line 712, section 10,
Schedule A, as it did issue official receipts for religious education.

it is the responsibility of the Charity to ensure that the information provided in its retumn,
schedules and statements is factual and complete in every respact.

R
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4. Costper pupl

Accarding to the Paragraph 8 of information Circular IC75-23, the net cosi of operating the
secular porion of the school will be determined to be the total aperating costs of that portion
of the school for a school year (excluding capital expenditures and depreciation) less
miscellaneous Incame, grants received and donations received from persons with no
children in atiendance, unless such grants or donations were designated for a capital
purpose. "Cost per pupil” would be the above-described cost divided by the number of
students enrolled during the school year.

In the course of the audit, we calculated and revised the charity’s cost per pupil as $1,400
per student for the perigd ending June 30, 20011. Our calculations are based an the charity's
beoks and records provided at that time. This amount is $200 over the charity's cost per
pupil calculation of $1,200.

Yaou are requested to forward within 30 days of the date of this letter an undertaking as to
how the Charity plans to address the problems described above. Please mail the undertaking to:

Ms. Karen Crawford Byron

Manager

Assurance, Accounting and Audit Services
Consulting and Audit Canada

112 Kent Strest, Tower B

Ottawa, Ontario

K1A 085

The facsimile number is (613) 943-8358. Please include your business/registration number on
any correspondence.

If you appoint a third party to represent you in this rnatier, please send a writen authorization, to
the above address, naming that individual and explicitly authorizing that individual to discuss
your Charity's file with us.

We also wish to advise you that the completion of the audit should not be considered permission
oy destroy any of the Charity’s books and records.

Finally, we wish to thank you for the assistance and cooperation provided during the audit.

Lovise Dubé
Manager
Consulting and Audit Canada



B

o

Page 42 af 85

20220323 1.2:09:56 BT







wnue L:, " 55 2022 03.?3 1?'0956 EDT _

B - B e o ushm
o @

>~

2) Conceming the $1,800 PLEDGE 10 the Capital Assessment, there are certain
discrepancies that were not clarified by either side at the audit date. This
PLFDGE falls under paragraph 9 of IT-110R3 (Exceptions 1o the General Rule),
which states that an amount can be considered to be a gift DESPITE its having
being paid to honour an OBLIGATION, if the Obligation was entered into
voluntanly and without consideration.
Clealy, ali of the families who PLEDGE the $1.800 in capital assessment (Not all
families do) do so VOLUNTARILY and there is absolutely no Consideration ‘
given to any telated person for this gift. As both of these conditions have been
satisfed by this PLEDGE, the receipt is indced cligible for a Tax receipt, We
have also taken the titne to verify the validity of this claim amongst our echool
peers and our external anditors. All have agreed that this methad is valid and has
been tested and accepted by Revenue Canada in previous audits. 4

3} Concerning the Name of the Charity that CCRA has on its records, we are
atlaching to this letter a copy of our charter for complete clarity. We on our side
will make certain that all of our tax receipt make reference to the same name.

4) Conceming the books & records of the charity, as was explained to Mr. Cheung,
we are currently in transition from an older system that was unable to computerize
the necessary calculations to one that will be sble to make all of these reports &
calculations in a proper and computerized manner.

5) Conccrning the T3010, all items reported by yourselves have been remedied
effective the June 30, 2002 year end.

6) Conceming the cost per Pupil, we are indeed in agreement with the findings of the
sudit. The previous method of calculation did contain a minor error. All future
calculations and receipts will reflect the method as revised by your audit.

Hoping that all will be to your satisfaction we remasin at your entire dispogition should
you require any additional information, :

Director of Finance & Administration
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